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OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT

1700 G STREET NW WASHINGTON DC 20552 (202) 414-3800
Office of External Relations

May 4, 2005

Honorable Rodney P. Frelinghuysen
U.S. House of Representatives

30 Schuyler Place, Second Floor
Morristown, New Jersey 07960

Attention: Joan Hamilton

Dear Congressman Frelinghuysen: 6\°

/M ) P o

In response to your recent inquiry with respect to Mr. * owner of*
regarding Freddie Mac’s seller/servicer risk management practices, I am providing the following
information. As you know, OFHEOQ is the safety and soundness regulator of two government
sponsored enterprises, Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae.

We have reviewed the documentation/gro?ided by your staff and have conducted our own
review. As you know, Mr. case was litigated in federal court and the court ruled in

favor Freddie Mac. As the safety and soundness regulator of this Enterprise, we reviewed the
case to gain an understanding of what transpired, to determine if it was consistent with what we
understand Freddie Mac’s counterparty risk management practices to be, and to determine if
management’s actions were prudent, reasonable, and fair. Based upon on our review, we

determined that the Enterprise’s actions were safe and sound and that we had no further concerns
with Freddie Mac’s management of the situation.

I trust this is responsive to your inquiry.

Sincerely,

Joanne E. Hanley
Associate Director for Congressional Affairs
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Morristown, NJ 07960 , __M/f"/

Re: Freddie Mac
Dear Senator Corzine:

I am writing to yc.u to request your assistance in a very simple task. That
is to demand that senior management at Freddie Mac exercise basic common
courtesy and respond «ppropriately to the factual issues raised in my enclosed
letter. '

On November 1, 2004, more than three months ago, | wrote the enclosed
letter to Mr. Richard Swvron, CEO of Freddie Mac. In it | detail a multitude of
deceptive acts and practices which have not only done irreparable harm to my
family and myself, but also to the American taxpayer and Freddie Mac's own
business partners. My facts are documented and come from my personal
experience in working «losely with Freddie Mac for almost ten years. | strongly
encourage you to read t. You will be astounded at how recklessly Freddie Mac
destroys anything in its way, whether accidentally or intentionally, without blinking
an eye or looking back - o survey the damage.

As of this date, | have still not received a response from Mr. Syron. it
appears that facing the truth and taking the appropriate corrective measures is
still beyond Freddie Mac's ability despite a complete change of management
(which | suspect is mar-: for political and Wall Street value than an actual change
in ethics). My family and | would be most appreciative if you would contact Mr.
Syron on our behalf. An expression of interest on your part might actually
encourage Freddie Ma:: to do something right for once that is not in its own self
interest. | am certain that once you read my letter you will have a number of
questions of your own r12quiring & response.
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When the "FM V/atch” group was gaining strength a few years back,
Freddie Mac allegedly thi eatened to terminate the contracts of some of the larger
institutional members causing them either to resign or go underground. | hope
you will agree that Fred:iie Mac should not be allowed to continue to bully the
world. Ignoring the facts and issues in my letter is just such an attempt. Flease
contact me if you have any questions at all.

Thank you in advince for your support.

Sincerely,

Be
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November 1, 2004

Mr. Richard Syron
Chairman and CEO
Freddie Mac

8200 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Va. 22102

Re: Deceptive Acts and Practices

Dear Mr. Syron:

Congratulations on your relatively new position at Freddie Mac. I wish you much
success. As a seasoned reoney center banker who has worked closely with Freddie Mac
for almost ten years I can lell you honestly that you have inherited an organization with a.
culture rich in arrogance wd extremely proficient in theft and deception, only some of
which has been made pub ic. I am about to tell you and incredible story and I hope you
will extend the courtesy «  reading it through. In it, I will also point out how Freddie
Mac has created a license to steal and how it has used it effcctively. I note from your
resume that you have hac a distinguished and successful career. Perhaps you can then
partially identify and imag we if you will, the following:

you grew up in the streets of the south Bronx;

at the age of fourte :n you leave home;

you work your wa: through high school with multiple jobs;

at age eighteen yoi: marry your high school sweetheart;

at age nineteen you have a daughter;

you join Citibank ind while working full time during the day, you attend college
and graduate school full-time at night eaming a BSBA and an MBA in
guantitative analysis from NYU;

you work you wa; from a teller/trainee position to ultimately become Citibank’s
Seniot Credit Offi “er and Director of Consumer Credit Policy;

you have created : nd managed a number of subsidiaries of Citibank and yours is a
household name a nong money center bankers;

you represent Citihank on multiple boards of directors, industry groups, and trade
associations; . '

you are well know n and highly respected by federal and state regulators; _
‘when your daug er begins full time school, your wife continues her own
education and obiains a magna cum laude undergraduate degree and an MBA
from Columbia B siness School;
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your wife also joins Citibank in a trainee capacity and within ten years is a seniot
officer managing th. bank’s limited partnership financing department,

at the peak of your twenty and ten year careers respectively you decide to leave
Citibank and start a family business, a mortgage banking company;

' a year later, you re mwut your daughter who just graduated from Mount Holyoke

College;

during the next ten years, you build a business second to none in terms of
reputation, loan queé ity and customer satisfaction;

your company is lic:nsed and has offices in three states;

state bapking regulators invite your firm {o join the American Association of
Resjdential Mortga ‘e Regulators as the only non-regulator founding member;

you chair a committee teaching regulators what to look for when examining a
mortgage company

the Govemor of ycur state appoints your firm to the Lender’s Advisory Board of
the Department of . janking and Insurance;

you purchase a lan-imark building in your town, perform a “gut-rehab,” move in
your thirty-six einployees and are honored with the town’s Economic
Development Awa:d;

your company is & top tier Freddie Mac seller/servicer, recruited by Freddie Mac
to assist it in the scizure and management of a loan portfolio which proved to be
the largest case of - raud in Freddie Mac’s history;

you testify on Fred lie Mac’s behalf,

your daughier serv-s on Freddie Mac’s Midanet Advisory Committee;

you build an orgap zation to support Freddie Mac;

your bank offers t - buy your company for five million dollars but you decline —
yours is a family b siness intended to pass from generation to generation;

you often take no : alary, opting instead to reinvest the earnings in the company to
support its growth; .

you become pillars of your community — you are the treasurer of the Kiwanis
Club, a trustee of ¥ our church, chairman of its finance council;

~ your wife is a dire: tor of the Lyons Club, a cantor at church;

you are both Euch .ristic Ministers;
1o longer in the sc ath Bronx, you live in a pice house and drive European cars;
after thirty years o “hard work, life is good;

until;

one day a team of three Freddie Mac junior auditors visit your company
purportedly to periorm a custodial account andit;

at the end of the three day audit the team leader announces that one of your
custodial account: is short approximately $135,000 and demands immediate
funding;

your bookkeeper i ssures you that there is no shortage;

your books are ruviewed quarterly and audited anpually by your independent
accountants;
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you ask the auditor © provide proof of his findings and he defiantly tells you it is
nat his job to reconc ile your accounts;

the pext day, the au litor reappears with a termination letter and an army of people
gathered to seize your loan files and confiscate your biggest asset, your servicing
portfolio, without ¢« .mpensation;

Freddie Mac subsei.uently sells your servicing portfolio earning over one million
dollars and keeps tk= proceeds;

the auditors visit ycur bank, instruct it to wire your Freddie Mac related custodial
funds to Freddie M c;

the bank asks why i1nd one of the auditors says “custodial account frand;”

you are one of the sank’s largest depositors and serve on its advisory board, yet
the bank defaults » ou on all your obligations and seizes all your cotporate and
personal funds; ' '

you were unaware of the fraud allegation;

your warehouse ba. ks terminate your lines . . . after all, if Freddie Mac terminated
you, and your bank defaulted you, you must have done something very wrong;
your integrity is qu sstioned . . . how could this happen since you seemed so close
to Freddie Mac;

within two weeks, ‘our staff of 36 shrinks to 6;

within two months you are out of business;

your ten~year old {.umily company has melted down faster than an ice cream cone
in the summer sun:

stripped of your se vicing assets, years of equity investment have evaporated,

you are unemploye 4 and penniless;

your Teputations ar : permanently damaged. . . you become pariahs;

you personally gu ranteed your bank lines so your bank sues you seeking your
house, your posses +ions and even your wedding 1ing; -

although you were a drafter of the current foderal bankruptey code and a leader in
the fight against b akruptcy abuse, you now are forced to file a personal chapter
11 to protect what r'sw assets you have left;

your landmark off s building with over a half million dollars in equity also seeks
chapter 11 protection and eventually is abandoned in a chapter 7;

your thirty year u blemished credit history is destroyed and you now pay sub-
prime rates on your first and second mortgages;

cight years later a ter refinancing your home to the limit numerous times to pay
bills you are still rt gainfully employed; ' ‘
your multi-millior dollar life insutance policies have lapsed for non-payment;
your are fifty-seven years old and have no teal pension or retirement plan;

you drive a thirtee 1 year old car;

you have high blo «d pressure and no health insurance;

you and your wife have seriously contemplated suicide;

yet;
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hours after Freddie Mac terminated your company for the alleged shortage, it
reconciles the funds received from your bank and realizes that there never was a
shortage; :
Freddie Mac closes its windows and doors and raises its barricades posturing for
litigation;

you call friends at ¥ reddie Mac you have known and worked with for years;

most don’t retumn ¥ «ur call and one that does says “I'm sorry, [ am not allowed to
tatk with you, but y w are in my prayers.” '

What follows is a factual .iccount of how all this happened. It is a story of arrogance,
incompetence, deceptive a.:ts and practices, theft, perjury, and the willful destruction of
innocent people’s lives. Bvery detail is independently verifiable. Most are fully
documented. It is by both ifs nature and our ten year relationship necessarily lengthy. 1

am confident you will finil it educational and hope you will provide the courtesy of a
response.

Early History

In 1986, my wife "2nd I decided to leave our executive positions at Citibank and
start a family business - a mortgage banking company. The company Was called
an acronym for Our daughter, who was attending Mount

Holyoke College at the tire, would ultix}‘mtelyjom the firm a(yem later and was the only

heir. . o
13 s i3 \e

The growth of the compaity was carefully controlled. Our longstanding reputations as

. competent risk manager. preceded us and the quality of our loan originations,

underwriting, and servicin ; was exceptional, facts which did not go unnoticed by Freddie
Mac. In 1987, at Freddie Viac’s urging, became an approved Freddie Mac seller
and servicer for both siigle and multi-family] loans. Our account executive,

 temained wuth us for almost Aen years despite nuUmMErous internal
reorganizations and respor sibility changes. o :

Our first experience with ‘reddie Mac’s reckless disregard for the effects of its actions on

others involved the multi family business. At that time, such loans were underwritten

. directly by Freddie Mac. Thus, when you submitted a loan application, Freddie Mac bad

to underwrite it before yiu could close it. Freddie Mac’s service was horrific but you

- learned to deal with it. Jn 1989, the service reached new levels of disintegration when

loan files which usually ook one to two months to underwrite now took four to five,
‘ had a pipeline o several million dollars of loans that were submitted to Freddie
Mac that summer and ne2ded to close by year-end in order {0 qualify for low income
housing tax credits. By November, no one at Freddie Mac would even return a call
regarding the status of t e loans. Finally, I believe in early December, we received a
Freddie Mac bulletin indiating that dueto its losses in the multi-family business, Freddie
Mac was exiting the buiiness immediately! What about loans already submitted to
Freddie Mac and were in pipeline for several months? Too bad! No doubt the big

6\
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players were taken care o . lost lots of money, and more importantly, our

reputation took a big hit in" he eyes of the tax attomeys who were providing this business.
(Had I still been with Citil:ank under such circumstances, Freddie Mac would not have
walked away so easily.) Ve would have terminated our relationship completely with
Freddie Mac at that time, but convinced us to stay. Who would ever
imagine that a government sponsored/enterpnse dependent upon its sellers/servicers
would treat them so cavalierly. O\
gv\a

Less than a year later, . perhaps in an attempt to make up for the multi-
family debacle, asked if ~ would be willing to act as an “interim servicer” for
“friled institutions” As he described it, Freddie Mac had a small “elite” group of
servicers who serviced lozas for Freddie Mac’s “own portfolios.” Freddie Mac had its
own servicing portfolios =~ This merits an important side discussion that sheds
considerable light on Freddie Mac’s deceptive practices and unjustifiable self enrichment.

A License to Steal

Most sellers (at least evi ryone 1 have ever known) who sell loans to Freddie Mac
“servicing retained” beliex = that they actually retain something, specifically the servicing
spread, as well as their right to service the loan and retain customer contact. When
Freddie Mac purchases.a 1 an, it purchases it ata “net yield” rate (something less than the
full note rate or “gross yie 4™). The seller retains the difference between the net yield and
the note rate, commonly alled a “servicing spread” as well as the right to service the
loan. For example, if a loan has a note rate (gross yield) of 7% and Freddie Mac
purchases that loan at par with a “net yield” of 6% that means it purchases and pays the
seller 100% of the principal amount of the loan with a return or pass-through to Freddie
Magc of 6%. The seller ret ins the 1% difference and collects that difference over the life
of the loan through its se1 vicing of the loan. ‘Freddie Mac will also pay a premium, i.e.
above par or more than 1(1% of the loan amount if the seller retains a smaller spread and
therefore sells a greater ne : yield to Freddie Mac. In the above example, if the seller only
retained 0.5% and sold a et yield of 6.5%, Freddie Mac would pay more than 100% of
the loan amount for that oan, perhaps 101% or 102%. The premiam paid by Freddie
Mac is directly correlated to the pet yield it purchased. The greater the net yield, the
more it pays. Thus, two loans having the exact same loan amounts and note rates may
have very different sale pr:ces depending on how much of the note rate the seller wants to
give up or, in the alternati-e, how much he wants to retain.

The retained spread is an annuity and is considered by the accounting profession to be a
tangible asset which must be capitalized on the seller/servicer’s books. These assets have
considerable value and ar: frequently bought and sold. Their value is directly correlated

to the percentage of sprea | retained.

Freddie Mac specifically surchases the “net yield” because it does not service loans and
knows that someone mus: do so and be “compensated” for their costs. It is expected that
the seller retain enough ¢ oread to cover that cost and in fact Freddie Mac sets minimum
retention limits if a selle; wants to service for Freddie Mac. If the seller elects to retain
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the servicing spread he mu: t enter into a servicing contract with Freddie Mac to perform
the servicing according to Ereddie Mac’s guidelines.

When a loan has been sol¢ to Freddie Mac and servicing is retained, Freddie Mac does
not pay the servicer to sevice the loan. The servicer's only compensation is what it
retained and if it does not « ollect that retained spread if, for example, a borrower fails to
make a payment, too bad. freddie Mac does not “compensate™ the servicer by writing a
check to the servicer to cover its servicing costs. Sellers who elect to retain servicng
usually try to insure jts pro itability by retaining more than the expected cost of servicing
the loan, Otherwise, why .:ervice? That is why the seller, not Freddie Mag, determines
the amount of the retained spread. Furthermore, as noted above, the seller decides how
much of his spread he wants to sell for a premium and how much he wants to keep and
carry on his books to cover his costs of servicing.

But, what if the seller does not want 10 service the loan for Freddie Mac? In that case, the
seller may still sell the net yield (6% in our example) to Freddie Mac at par for 100% of
the principal amount of the loan and separately sell the entire retained spread (1%) along
with its right to service the loan to a third party who must then contract with Freddie Mac
to service the loan. The se ler thereby obtains much more than 100% of the loan amount
(100% from Freddie Mac : nd an additional premium representing the present value of the
entire 1% retained spreac from a third party). Such a transaction is often called a
“servicing released” sale .nd will always net a greater cash price to the seller than a
“servicing retained” sale. Since the seller can scll its retaiued spread to a third party
while simultaneously seliing the loan to Freddie Mac, it is clear that when Freddie

WV o

Mac purchases that loan, it neither purchases nor otherwise owns the servicing

spread. It may pay a pre-uium to obtain a greater portion of that retained spread as part
of its purchase price of the loan, but it does not purchase the entire spread.

The recognition of the sel-er’s ownership of the retained spread is confirmed in Freddie
Mac’s seller/servicer term-nation policy. Freddie Mac can terminate a seller/servicer any
time it wants. Upon teriuination, Freddie Mac requires the seller/servicer to sell his
retained spreads and servi ing rights (collectively, the servicing portfolio) to a third party.
Of course, he keeps the proceeds. If the seller/servicer cannot find a buyer for his
servicing portfolio Fred¢ e Mac will purchase the servicing portfolio itself and pay the
seller/servicer fair marhet value which clearly recognizes the seller/servicer’s
ownership. - This equitable termination process applies when a seller/servicer is
terminated “without cau.e.” Certainly no one would deny Freddie Mac’s right to
termipate a confract any Hme it wants as long as it acts in good faith and allows the
servicer to either sell his 1 :tained spread or be paid fairly for it. P
e

Unfortunately, Freddie M ac does neither. According to . Manager of
“Failed Institutions,” Frecdie Mac has never allowed anyone to sell their retained spread
or purchased anyone’s s¢ ~vicing portfolio upon contract termination. That is because it
Tas never terminated any servicing contract “without cause.” Instead, Freddie Mac only
{erminates “for cause.” Vhy? Because in a “for cause” termination, the seller/servicer
actually “forfeits” the v e of the retained spread (servicing asset). Thus, Freddie Mac
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can terminate a seller/serviver, confiscate its servicing portfolio, sell it and keep all the
proceeds for itself, even though it never paid a dime for the retained spread when it
purchased the loan. It does not matter whether the portfolio is worth one thousand dolars
or ten million dollars. ts self proclaimed authority to coufiscate and keep the
seller/servicer's retained -pread remains the same and the loss sustained by the

terminated sellex/servicer n :ed bear no relation to the “caunse” for termination.

The potential damage to a seller/servicer’s ability to survive a “for cause” termination is
enormous. Stripped of tieir servicing assets most go out of business. There is a
perception in the industr. that anyone terminated “for cause” has done something
seriously wrong. Consequently, one would hope that a “for cause” termination is
properly justified on groun is that are in fact very serious. Unfortunately, that is also not
the case.. According to Tteddie Mac’s Guide (section 5.2), “for cause” is anything
Freddie Mac says it is, m¢ terial or immaterial. All Freddie Mac has to do is say that it
“deems it appropriate to protect its interests.” Exactly what is appropriate to protect ifs
interests? TIs a $50,000 ioss sufficient cause to confiscate without compensation &
multimillion dollar servici:'g portfolio? Shouldn’t the punishment fit the crime? Is a one
dollar shortage in a custo lial account sufficient reason to terminate “for cause” which
would result in the confisc.tion without compensation of a potentially multimillion dollar
servicing portfolio?
| @b

Astoundingly, Freddie Ma.'s answer is yes. According 1o~ Director of
Institutional Eligibility, “¢ shortage of one dollar in a Freddie Mac custodial account is
sufficient grounds for terinination for cause.” A better license to steal was probably
never invepted, and here s how Freddie Mac used it successfully at the expense of the
American taxpayer while : uffering no losses at all, not even one dollar.

Amopg its documented grounds for termination “for cause” is insolvency. When the
RTC was created and la:ge thrifts became instantly insolvent by little more than the
stroke of a government pen, Freddie Mac, which was then the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, ir voked its “for cause” termination rights to prevent the RTC
from acquiring and sellin { the servicing assets of these thrifts to reduce the burden on

taxpayers. Instead, according to Vice President.of Servicing, Freddie

Ny vav

Mac seized these portfol-os, transferred them on an interim basis under the guise of
protecting its investors, .nd subsequently sold them to other seller/servicers. What
happened to the proceeds from the sales? Freddie Mac, one.... taxpayers, zero. [n fact,
Freddie Mac oreated a1 entire department specifically to handle such windfall
opportunities. It is callec “failed institutions” and it calls the stolen portfolios “acquired
portfolios.” Ask yourse £ how Freddie Mac “acquires” portfolios since it admittedly
never pays for them? Ey what divine right is Freddie Mac allowed to camn windfall
profits simply by transfer: ing servicing from ope servicer to another? ‘lts interests would
certainly be protected by a simple transfer instead of confiscation and sale, though its
pocketbook would not be ephanced. Tt is obviously better to sell something that doesn’t
belong to you and make ¢ lot of money! Your boss will love it.
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“For cause” terminations ¢ 1d specifically the confiscation of retained assets have been
challenged in the federal ccurts, But in its defense, Freddie Mac tells the courts things it
does not tell its seller/servi.ers ju its contract or in its Seller/Servicer Guide (for obvious
reasons). Specifically, it is Freddie Mac’s official court position that when it purchases a
loan, it purchases the loar in its entirety including the retained servicing spread (even
though its contract clearly tates net yield, not gross yield, and Freddie Mac clearly does
not pay for the retained servicing spread). Thus, Freddie Mac tells the courts that a seller
who sells a loan “servicing retained” actually retains nothing. In the earlier example this
means that when Freddie } [ac purchases and pays a seller 100% of the principal amount
of a loan having a 7% not : rate with a 6% net yield to Freddie Mac, it tells the court it
owns 100% of the 7% not- rate (despite the fact that it only paid for a 6% net yield and
would have paid a substa:tial premium for anything greater than a 6% net yield)! It
would certainly appear the' Freddie Mac is lyjng to someone. It further tells the courts
that a seller’s only rights iccrue not from the sale of a loan with a retained spread but
from entering into a servicing contract with Freddie Mac wherein Freddie Mac will
“compensate” the servicer (et him keep the retained spread) only as long as the servicer
services for Freddie Ma . Once a servicer no longer services, as in a contract
termination, he is mo longer entitled to anything since the retained spread and the
servicing belongs to Fred: ic Mac. In this way, Freddie Mac can sell the servicing and
keep the proceeds even thiugh it never paid for it. Absolutely brilliant! I am sure that if
Freddie Mac honestly disclosed this position to the real world, the accounting profession
might view this “retained asset” very differently and Freddic Mac’s number of sellers
would diminish consideral ly.

It begs several questions. Why should an asset (the retained spread) allegedly belonging
to Freddiec Mac be on any- me else’s books? Where is it on Freddie Mac’s books? What
did Freddie Mac pay for t.at retained spread when it purchased the loan? How does that
compare with what a sellcr would have obtained had he simultaneously sold that spread.
to a third party? Why would Freddie Mac state in its Guide that it would pay a
seller/servicer the value of his retained spread upon a termination “without cause”

effectively giving him something that Freddie Mac claims to own? Perhaps that

statement is just there to Jive the seller/servicer a false sense of comfort since Freddie
Mac secretly knows it niver terminates “without cause.” Yet, despite some of these
questions, the federal courts have upheld Freddie Mac’s position. It appears that justice
is not only blind, it is som:times stupid as well.

The Liberty Debscle

Of course, to be faix, not all Freddie Mac terminations result in windfalls. There were
also among Freddie Mac' - seller/servicers some very dishonest people.

In late 1990, Freddie Mac’s fledgling “fraud unit” suspected that a company called
Liberty Mortgage Bankir 3, Ltd. was engaging in foul play. It would later prove to be
one of the largest fraud ¢ ses in Freddie Mac’s history. . . a $230 million portfolio badly
infested with fraudulent Ioan activity. aware that as Chief of Staff to
Citicorp’s Secretary, 1 we:s responsible for managing Khe bank’s fraud prevention unit and

8 L
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At delinquency rates (unlike performing portfolios) have no resale value to Freddie Mac

Y2 3
S

| gl
perhaps also seeing an op-ortunity to repair past damage, asked if would be
willing, to assist Freddie 1fac in the seizure and subsequent servicing of the Liberty
portfolio.
Bl Rl
and I met with Fredcie Mac’s Vice President of Servicing, and

head of Freddie Mac’s four person fraud unit, who shared with us Freddie
Mac’s suspicions. We a xeed to assist. Freddie Mac’s servicing policies required
servicers to advance delin juent interest, i.c. pay the “net yield” interest due under the
note even when the borro-ver does not make a payment. Since dehinquent “net yield”

interest, especially on a lar ;e fraudulent portfolio could be in the millions of dollars, and

as a small and y yung company was in no position to make such advances, I
negotiated an alternate mehod of servicing wherein interest would only be remitted if
collected. Although Fredc ¢ Mac’s primary accounting system could only process what
was called “net yield act ounting” ie. an accounting system in which Freddie Mac

expected delinquent intere . to be advanced, Mr. advised us that a more simple

W VL&

method commonly calle! loan level accounting was vallable which did not
autornatically calculate ap. . therefore expect delinquent interest.’ Simply stated, interest
was only expected if the ¢ stomer made a payment. Freddie Mac called it the “alternate
method” of accounting, The rest of the industry called it “loan level accounting.”
and Freddie Mac mtered into a servicing contract on that basis.
¥Rk
Mr. \ recognized that a servicing a portfolio of fraudulent loans would be much
more labor intensive than a performing portfolio but assured us that it would be well
worth our effort. Certain y, there were also good loans in the mix and ultimately we
would be able to keep thi I seized servicing asset (which Freddiec Mac would normally
sell). Mr. infoymed us that portfolios containing fraudulent loans and high

since subsequent servicer: were required by Freddie Mac to assume, the originator’s
representations and warranties. No one would buy them under such conditions. They
were therefore not worth wything to Freddie Mac. Mr. offer was therefore
simple . . . clean up thi mess and keep the portfolio. (Unfortunately, none of this
dialogue was reduced to w -iting. 2 o
— B

By prior arrangement, and I were to assist the Freddie Mac personnel in a surprise
visit to Liberty and help confiscate and transfer several thousand loan files. On the
appoiuted day, we met a Liberty’s offices and were shocked to find only two people
from Freddie Mac, ‘ and a trainee, ¥ho

had- only been with Fred lie Mac for less than one week! I was expecting at least ten
competent auditors. Mot surprisingly, the seizure Wwas 4 disaster and frankly
embarrassing. Despite ] lerculean efforts, hundreds of loan files managed to vanish
overnight and custodial #.scount reconciliations were impossible due to multiple sets of

books and records. Weé never got an accurate Joan count, starting loan balances or tust
account balances. We leamed that funds were withheld from loan closings in order to
make payments for six m. mths to make a fraudulent loan look current. These funds were
never turned over, The “-eizure” was a classic textbook example of what not o do when

seizing a suspected fraud dent portfolio, especially a very large one. By the way,-

- Yb
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_‘was the manager ¢1’ underwriting, not an auditor. We were not there to review
loan quality. Unfortunatel; , in this fiasco in which no two accounting records were the
same, a seed was sown whi h would later have devastating consequences. lo

Complicating matters furth sr was the fact that Freddie Mac expected - to put the
more than two thousand lo: ns on its books and begin reporting and remitting in less than
thirty days so as not to mi-s a payment cycle. Of course, Liberty provided none of its
financial records and when orced to by Freddie Mac, provided false ones.
@l
brought in the re.uired accounting and servicing talent, put the loans on its

* books, and was ready to rej-ort activity within the required time period. Our first monthly

o R

reconciliation was submit ed electronically as required and the system immediately
crashed. Upon investigaticn we jointly learned that the “alternate method” was a manual
reporting method which Fr ddie Mac was incapable of processing on line. Freddie Mac’s

“accountjng department coild not process over 2000 payments manually each month.
AWt AThe.solution? A .
,ﬂ&}@izs;p@,r,tipgwbm;qm . . reporting incorrectly under the “net yield” method

This was as much of a surorise to

because it was automated (and which calculated and sought delinquent interest), and
reporting correctly manually by submitting 2 paper trail of actual loan activity for Freddie
Mac to process at some point in time. Eventually this process would include the
provision by of 1t agnetic tapes for Freddie Mac’s main frame computers. What,
if anything, }' 1;ggdie Magc e ver did with this information remains forever a mystery.

Freddie Mac’s system for reconciliation under “net yield” accounting was good. It
compared what it expected (delinquent interest) with what it received and produced a
cash statement which was provided to the servicer. If Freddie Mac did not receive what

it expected it assessed penalty interest. Thus received monthly interest penalty

assessments which were approprately “waived” since we all knew the “pet yiel
accounting” data was incorrect. This meaningless reporting process went on for years.
In the meantime, Freddie “Jac attempted to reconcile our agreed upon “alternate method”
reporting with its corapl x “net yield” reporting. Several clerks were assigned the
process most notably . :who actually posted our payments and loan histories
on his home computer usi: g a “Lotus” program - . .
. o

The accounting process ¢a™ end was actually-quite simple. Report what we
collect and remit what wi report. It kept the bookkeeping simple and our books easily
balanced. These books w ire also reviewed quarterly by our independent accountants and
completely audited by the n annually. Freddie Mac’s process by comparison was beyond
cumbersome. Loans wer.: aggregated into groups by rate and if a loan in a group went
into foreclosure all sorts of adjustments, i.e. tugs, became manually necessary. How
Freddie Mac ever accour ted for delinquent jnterest that it “expected” but was not paid
also remains a mystery. Ferhaps one of your staff can try to explain it. Perhaps not.

About once a year, Fredc ie Mac would attermpt to reconcile its books with ours. Well,

not exactly. Freddie Muz would produce what it insisted was accurate (after all, it is
Freddie Mac) and if it dic not cowpare with ours, the burden of proof was upon

10
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Remember, | had te simple system. We could never figute out Freddie Mac’s
internal system and learne:! pieces of it only by pointing out those errors we found and
asking for an explapation. The annual reconciliations produced widely varied results.
Most of the time, Freddie  [ac insisted -owed it delinquent interest. At one time,

wjvipa

Freddie Mac insisted that “overpaid $3 million and actually credited it t6 our
account. As usual, it took a while to convince them they were wrong. Eventually, the
funds were taken back. 7he task became so burdensome that Freddie Mac asked our
daughter - to serve on its “Midanet Advisory Committee” which eventually
developed an{automated lo = level reporting system.
b :
Complicating matters further was the fact that this portfolio contained substantial fraud.
uncovered loans on fictitious properties, “straw buyers,” payments made by
third parties, and a host ¢ other fraudulent activity involving almost 20% of the loan
gPLtfgl’m, beca ne Freddie Mac's New Jersey fraud detection operation.
teddie’s fraud people and litigation attomeys almost Jived with us. I even wrote
wemoranda recommendin; more professional seizure procedures for the future. Liberty
sued Freddie Mac and w.: became Freddie’s key witnesses. In fact, Freddic Mac’s
counsel named' the “ moking gun” for the damage to Liberty she inflicted at one of
the trials. [ @ lo

The unexpected extent ol the fraudulent loans also created a financial hardship for
Although thanifully we had the foresight to avoid advancing delinquent
jnterest in our contract, v.e were still bound by the remaining Freddie Mac servicing

obligations. Notably, wi.s the advancement of foreclosure expenses. = . had o

arranged a line of credit of half a million dollars with a local bank to cover these
expenses. Freddie Mac, o' course, was responsible for these expenses but was extremely
slow in processing the reiimbursements to the point where all $500,000 was outstanding
and our bank was demeading an annual clean-up which we could not do without
receiving rebmbursement. The bank terminated our line. . . our thanks for helping Freddie
Mac. It was only through an appeal to Freddie Mac EVP . that we got our

money back promptly. It was becoming clear that the accounting reconciliation % l=

nightmare was having ex:ended consequences by causing other departments to either
delay or refuse our reimbt -sement requests.

The enormous number of delinquent fraud related loans-created other financial stresses.

‘Taxes and insurance still }.ad to be paid to protect Freddie Mac. To avoid having Freddie

Mac advance its own fun s’ used all the available funds in the escrow account

—YefoTe Tequesting any reimbursement from Freddie Mac. On occasion, when more

money was needed than vas available in the account, Freddie Mac instructed us to use
funds from the P&I accow nt. When the P&I account needed funds, we were instructed to
use the T&I account. Th:se practices I note were forbidden by the Freddie Mac Guide.
Ultimately, Freddie Mac egan properly advancing and/or reimbursing funds to

to jnsure that payments - ould be made. And, when we had still vot had an accurate
reconciliation between ue Freddie Mac stopped reimbursing and began paying the bills
directly. -

11
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The “alternate method” of .iccounting and dual reporting had become an ugly monster for
us both. There was a ligh at the end of the tunnel. Freddie Mac had been working on.
converting its antiquated “1 et yield” accounting system to the more common “loan level”
accounting system (our “aiternate method”, but this time automated). This would solve
all our problems, or so we - hought. The conversion on Freddie Mac’s end also required a
conversion of our (and eeryone else’s) loan servicing system in order to properly
interface. That conversion would include the overwriting of several key fields including
net yield, servicing spread, etc. It made no difference going forward as both books were
now in sync. But was it ac.urate going backwards? The question never occurred to us at

~ that time.

. L\
The Liberty Jitigation laste .}éveral years. During that time, we were “joined at the hip”
to Freddie Mac. ( also serviced two other “failed institution” portfolios as well

as its own originated portfolio and a purchased portfolio.) The accounting issues were
the accounting issues (only Liberty related) and 1 believed that each side was trying to do
its best under difficult circiimstances. However, once the Liberty trial ended in mistrial,

___and was no long zr needed to defend Freddie Mac, a noticeable shift in the
. rclationship took place. ““he next annual reconciliation was accompanied by a letter
\f=hs “demanding” that. iremit I believe $500,000 by a certain time and date. What

_was this all about? Shortl " thereafter, we received another letter from someone else we

.~ bad never heard of informi 1g us that Freddie Mac intended take the Liberty portfolio, sell

9 the servicing on the perfor ning loans (many of which got there through our efforts) and

have someone else (a large - institution) service all the delinquent loans. I informed them

of "7 promise ., but he was no longer with Freddie Mac and we had nothing

el ~in writing. Too bad again. We had literally built an organization to support Freddie Mac
whose change in cast now lecided that we were no longer necessary.

Y
I demanded a meeting wii1 someone senior at Freddie Ma€ as it now appeared that the
inmates were taking over {1e asylum. [t seemed had somehow become Liberty.

We were the good guys! At the meeting it was decided that the only way to finally
resolve the accounting is.ue was to do a joint reconciliation reconstructing the entire
history from day one. It »sould be easier now that Joan level reporting has replaced the
old “net yield” accounting system. The plan which would take several months was that

e would provide monthly historical data, Freddie Mac would process it and we
- would review and edit resilts as appropriate. Freddie Mac put an army against it and we
had our bookkeeper and- Cbp '

At the end of the day the joint reconciliation resulted in a suspected delinquent interest
shortage of approximately $1.1 million, an impossible conclusion given that our audited
books had always been in nroof and, more importantly, we had no excess funds! Freddie
Mac was now becoming damant and self-righteous and we were also out of options.
Our servicing software [ -ovider suggested that the mandatory couversion from “pet
yield” to loan level accounting may have altered our history files by aligning them with
Freddie Mac’s through it on-line interface. ‘In short, we may have been using Freddie
Mac’s numbers to prove Freddie Mac’s numbers. We also only reconciled the P&I
account. The T&I accout had long since been empty. Tt never ocourred to us what

12
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effect, if any, had the crois transfers which Freddie Mac had required made on our
balances. Were we still duc any funds from Freddie Mac? We thought not at the time.
= '
Since did not havi a million extra dollars sitting in its accounts and I could not
argue with a reconciliation illegedly based on our own numbers, I met with Freddie Mac
Vice President. He appeared sympathetic and frustrated, obviously
-~ &ware and thankful of our ¢ Joxts on behalf of Freddie Mac, and suggested a compromise.

(e He proposed a “settlement igreement” wherein would agree to pay FreddieMac
$800.000 over a period of five years. However, the first year would require principal
payments only of $10,000 per month. In his words, this would give wone final
opportunity to find and cor ‘ect what we still believed was an ertor with our limited staff. K
He made it very clear that I'e wanted this reconciliation process to end once and for all as
far as Freddic Mac was c:ncemed. And, by the way, the Liberty portfolio was being
transferred. What would iappen if we refused to sign the settlement agreement was
obvious though never discussed.

It was truly outrageous to be thus boxed in by a situation created purely from Freddie

Mac’s own accounting inal ility and failure to perform under its contract. Yet, against my

better judgment, I did nit seek legal counsel in this matter. My long standing
relationship with Freddie Viac was too important . . . over 50% of Reurrent. o %
income was Freddie Mac survicing related from our own portfolio. 1 did not want to raise o
the stakes by bringing in : lawyer, especially since we did nothing wrong. 1 have seen

the power of Freddie Mac. On the belief that given time we would still find the cause for

.our differences as we ha e so often in the past, and I executed the Settlement .
Agreement personally (zat ier thau burden the company with unnecessary debn, Twas ™ Bk
then that the serious fow play at Freddie Mac really began, because included in the

agreement was an insultir 7 acceleration clause that if ‘was ever terminated by

Freddie Mas the “debt” v.ould increase to over $2 willion representing Freddie Mac’s ™" U &
reconciliation costs and |epalty interest, not to mention the confiscation of our own

servicing portfolio.

Many years later we would learn from internal Freddie Mac documents that there
indeed never was a shortage requiring a Seftlement Agreement. Freddie Mac
- willfully and secretly witiheld over one million dollaxs in funds due thereby .
causing the accounting s wrtage. The alleged logic was that these funds represented ¥
negative éscrows, yet one of the reasons we had negative escrows was because We used
P&I funds (at Freddie M «¢’s direction) to make the tax and/or insurance payments on
Freddie Mac’s behalfl “T « department that was responsible for the reimbursement and
made the decision to withhold it (Failed Institutions) apparently never informed the
accounting group. Or ma be it did.

Despite this incredible p st-mortem finding, the undeniable fact was always this: had
Freddie Mac performed its contractual obligations by processing properly under its
“alternate method,” an« produced an accurate monthly cash statement, our books
would have been in sync the very first day, any subsequent crrors or differences
would have been casily identified and the entire Liberty accounting fiasco and

13
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resultant unnecessary seitlement would never have occurred, not to mention the
$100,000 in payments we :nade under the settlement agreement!

Vendetta

Liberty and our other “fiiled institution” portfolios were transferred right after the

execution of the settlem nt agreement, leaving only —own_portfolio of
approximately $70 million I obtained a million dollar credit facility from our lead bank D\,
and began to redirect . focus back to loan originations again, having spent the

last four years focusing almiost ‘gxclusively on Freddic Mac special servicing.

AR o ia
Unknown to at {hat time was the fact that the individuﬁﬁnanager who was
responsible for the Liberty joint reconciliation, “was also the individual
responsible for the accouting of the Liberty portfolio since the initial seizure and
transfer to- It wa her staff who performed the monthly manual reconciliations
_~—"and no doubt her embarra: smeut at the completc loss of internal accounting control on
\@\0 this portfolio due in great part to the absence of any automated processing capability.
This subsequently explair:d the adversarial nature of the joint reconciliation. Also
unknown to- was the fact that following the Liberty debacle, was_ ...
_—assigned the task of assembling a small clerical team to perform custodial account Tl
o reconciliations on all of Frc ddie Mac’s seller/servicers which numbered several thousand.

Guess who was among the very first to be audited?

. L

1 should note here that- own originated portfolio was impeccable as measured

and documented by Frec ie Mac when you strip away the failed institution and

purchased servicing portfo ios. In fact,’ -was ranked by Freddie Mac in the fop 10_. 3
percent of its seller/servicers. I don’t wantto suggest that never made mistakes

or somehow walked on wter. We certainly made our share or errors. But we always e

acted responsibly and neve * put our customers or loan purchasers at risk. We never had a
repurchase tequest on ovr own originated portfolio, a statement few Freddie Mac
seller/servicers can make.

One of our errors worth noting actually benefited Freddie Mac and again involved
delinquent interest. On wx own portfolio, we were required like everyone else to

advance delinquent intere: t until a loan was placed into.foreclosure. At such time no

farther advances would b necessary. For a period of several mouths we erroneously
advanced interest on loan: which had been placed in foreclosure. When we caught the

error (which was never br mght to our attention by Freddie Mag), the amount advanced

had almost reached, as I re-:all, $150,000. We sent a letter to Freddie Mac identifying the

ptoblem and requested a r fund. Freddie Mac acknowledged the error yet astonishingly

denied the refund. We su'sequently leamed that the individual who denied our request

for refund reported tor At the recommendation of our independent accountants

: Q»«»w‘"*"ﬁé"é“dﬁ?"éa”’(ﬁ"émproblem by vithdrawing the funds from the Freddie Mac custodial account
Ve 1o which the advances wi re made and reconciling the books with a fully documented
“due frorm Freddie Mac” .djustment item. This was reflected in the custodial account
reconciliations requested 1y . account review team. [f funds were needed, we

o
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would transfer between cu: todial accounts just as Freddie Mac had instructed us to do in
the Liberty portfolio wheren it also owed funds to B ,
= B

In retrospect, it is clear tha there was some growing hostility between and our
pookkeeping departivent vvhich originated during the multiple Liberty reconciliations.
Unfortunately, we never re lized the true extent of her animosity until one day in April of
1996.

| The Termlnaﬁon o Pl
On that day, two of . staff accompanied by an individual whom we would later
learn was a fraud investi-ator arrived at our office allegedly to perform an on-site
custodial account andit. . tnew in advance exactly what they would find and in

fact, we later learned, she ] ad sent a series of “red flag” emails thronghout the institution
(including people she no mally would not copy on such matters) which poisoned
everyone with what she al)zady knew . . . there would be a (technical) custodial account
shortage caused by our “dve from Freddie Mac” adjustment. Having unfortunately (and
in retrospect inappropriatel v) acknowledged a Liberty liability in the past in the form of a
settlement agreement, I susvect it was not hard for people unfamiliar with the situation to
believe that we were at it again as . Specifically mentioned the settlement

apreement (to which she 1vas even not a party) in her emails' The bottom line is that
three days later the team 1 -ader advised us that we were “short in our custodial account
approximately $135,000” uad demanded immediate funding. We all knew there was no
real shortage. I asked the suditor to provide specifics in writing and we would address it.
He never did. Instead on 1.1ay 1, he reappeared with his team and at least ten employees
of Alliance Mortgage. H¢ bore a letter terminating status as a Freddie Mac

i W

seller/servicer “for cause.” His mission was to remove all servicing files and transfer all
custodial account funds to I'reddie Mac. me and our staff of 36 were in total

shock! Some of us need-d tranquilizers. This was an organization built to suppott — "\

Freddie Mac! We refused 10 believe what was happening to us. Everything was spinning .

out of control. Our servicing portfolio, some of which we actually purchased from others
and valued in excess of ¢1 million was seized without compensation. (Freddie Mac
eventually sold the portfo .0 netting over $1 million for itself in 2 combination of sale
proceeds and interim incor e.)

e
While the Alliance people were packing loan files, the three auditors went to owr bank,
Hudson United, with who n had substantial lines of credit, and instructed the

bank to wire all custodial .ccount balances to Freddie Mac. When the bank asked why,
one of the three allegedly nsed the word “fraud.” We did not know that but apparently
that's all it took. Despite 1 1y assurances that there was no shortage in any of our accounts
and Freddic Mac's action were totally inappropriate, the bank defaulted the company

“—zm. -and me person.ily on all obligations and seized all funds in all accounts,

corporate and personal (ix.sluding my 83 year old mother’s Christmas club on which [
was a signer). This same tmank had offered to purchase our company one year earlier for
$5 million.
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A week later Fannie Mae ‘miraculously” appeared for a “routine audit” and allegedly
Jearning then of the Freddi-: Mac termination and our bank’s response decided we were
“too risky” and terminated us as well, although they paid us for our servicing portfolio.
(Fannie and Freddie as «ompetitors pretend not to talk with each other or share
information. But I know frym my involvement with Freddie’s fraud unit that they in fact
do.)

At the time of the terminat on we were originating approximately $10 million per month
and our warehouse banks upon being properly advised by us of the situation also
terminated our lines. M: reassurances fell on deaf ears. The mumbling was that
“Freddie Mac would neve; terminate someone without good cause, especially .

which had such a good relaiionship with it.

Our ten year old family bus néss, a model for regulators, and envy of our competitors was
evaporating before our ey s. Within six weeks our staff was reduced from 36 to 6.

i A

Shortly thereafter, the con pany closed its doors. No customer was harmed. I found .

banks to purchase every o ¢ of our loans in pipeline. Some of our staff blamed
and me personally for the l-ss of theix jobs as if we were somehow guilty of sorvething.

Damage Control

Within a few days of the termination, seizure and transfer of custodial account
funds to Freddie Mac, :t became obvious to the Freddie Mac employees who
performed the final reconciliation (which we did together) that there was no_real
shortage, a fact whic knew all along. Instead of a corporate apology and

AT
e

Ll

O

atlempt (o Hinimize the da nage (which of course was too late by then anyway), Freddie

Mac took a defensive pos ure. announced in an internal email that she was .

T g

going to “keep a low profi) :.” Other people with whom we hiad worked closely for years

were forbidden to talk to 1s. - -Hardy whose wedding we attended, said

“msorry  butlcan’t.alkto you, youand are in my prayers.” " 4z i
‘{fs/;‘“ b {:32 ';‘,;a ‘ ‘

The termination letter whi-h was handed to me said nothing about a shortage and was
about as broad and inte1tionally non specific as possible. Several items were

~ subsequently admitted as r >n applicable but were thrown m as part of the “boiler plate”

termination language. If you are taking the drastic action of terminating someone,
shouldn’t you at least give specific reasons in writing? Obviously anticipating litigation,
Freddie Mac then began tl.¢ deceptive practice of trying to fiud reasons for termination
after the termination! The'* came up with three, all of which proved to be wrong. It did
its best to take the tinie<t infraction it could find and build it into something of
consequence. It had to. ¥ hen Freddie Mac finally issued a “detailed” termination letter
at the demand of our cout sel, it produced a few puny reasons, including the three after
the fact. lmagine being tcrminated “for cause” because one loan file did not contain a
paid recent tax receipt! (The fact is, it was paid, on, time, three days before the
termination and the loan : e was taken from before the receipt was received
from the taxing authority No one bothered to|check with the tax authority before

B %
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asserfing this “cause.”) 7This and all the remaining “causes for termination” were
subsequently ruled by a fedeal court as “technical and immaterial.”

Unfortunately, the damage *ras done. Our reputations upon which our thirty year carcers
were built were instantly d stroyed. Our bank, rather than join us in pursuing Freddie
Mac, decided to sue us both. . . and Jost against both (which is how I first learned of the
“frgud” allegation. Unfortunately, the litigation against us coupled with the loss of our
company and its assets for ed us to file a Chapter 11. The loss of the company also
caused us to lose our buildi 1g whose mortgage was paid by the company. We lost over
$500 thousand in equity. .nd all for what? Because someone didn’t like us, or had 2
vendetta and had the power of Freddie Mac to destroy us and everything we had? What

Freddie Mac did to us was wthing short of an intentional, brutal assassination. Stripped

of our money, our assets, »ur dignity, and our pride all we had left was a charge of
wrongful termination again:.t-Freddie Mac.

The Trial

It took six painful years to ; et Freddie Mac in front of a jury. Our attorneys were clearly
outgunued and bombarded -vith expensive time wasting motions and delay tactics clearly
intended to wear us out me atally, emotionally and financially. We spent all the money
we could raise, atmost $2(,000 (including money borrowed from family) on attorney
fees and still had a continge 1cy retainer which ran up another $300,000.

There was more than encugh evidence to support a claim of genuine malice and
intentional harm. In fact, there was evidence that the termination decision was made well
before the audit evenn legan when Jeviewed the custodial account
reconciliations. Thus, the udit itself was just a “witch hunt” hoping fo find something

substantive to support the ermination decision. - knew she could not follow

Freddie Mac’s customary rocedure of writing to us requesting that our reconciliation
“adjustment” be comrected, because she caused it by withholding reimbursement! Some
other supporting cause had o be found.

The termination letter did 1ot list a single audit “finding,” suggesting it was prepared in
advance. If you “found scmething, why not list it? The slightest “finding” during the
audit caused the auditor t¢ “call home” asking if he could “now begin the termination
process.” Why would any' ne do that who under oath claimed to be there soley “to help
the servicer?” He was ins cucted to go back and find more. Obviously, that is what he
was sent there to do, The mly grounds they could find; after reviewing far more history
than they would in a nornal audit, were apparently insufficient, evidenced by Freddie
Mac’s post termination “bottom fishing” attempt to find mote grounds for termination
after the termination. Allinace, Freddie Mac’s seizure partner, was placed on notice of &
seizure and purchased aiiiine tickets at the beginning of the audit. The traditional
opportunity to cure any : .nding in a normal audit was completely non-existent and
obviously never intended. 'Seller/servicers with real shortages and other non-compliance
issues were simply sent leter identifying the findings and asking them to take cormrective
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action and report the resul 5.) The auditors’ work papers actually reflect no shortage
when all Freddie Mac fynd: are taken into account which they did during the audit!

Despite the above, our atterneys decided not to pursue such a claim as they believed
malice would still be too difficult to prove and opted instead to pursue a claim of
negligence, wrongful contr ct termination and failing to act in good faith. There was
certainly more than enough svidence to prove that. All we had to do was tell our story.

Freddie Mac and its counse! were masters of spin. Having virtually no valid defense for
the wrongful termination a-d theft of funds, they took a couple of insignificant, purely
technical non-compliance issues (common to many servicers by Freddie Mac’s own
admission and which the court itself ruled as technical and immaterial in previous
motions) and spun them int » grand deeds of wrongful behavior. Freddie Mac’s strongest
defense, if there could be o e, was their defense charge that commingled funds

. (ot withstanding the fact t \at Freddie Mac actually mandated such practice in the past). '\’

“Commingled” sounds scar - and really worked the jury. What we actually did was quite
simple and common in tanking. Specifically, because the Freddie Mac portfolio
represented almost 90% of »ur total servicing portfolio, we authorized our tax service to
debit the Freddie Mac acco-wnt for quarterly taxes. Taxes for the 10% of those borrowers
who were not Freddie Mac -elated were deposited into the Freddie Mac account to cover
the debit with complete adit trails. The absence of any shortage in our custodial
accounts contirms this. In act, the T&I account had a surplus for precisely this reason.
If Freddie Mac did not like this practice which created no financial risk at all, it could
have just said “stop” which s its admitted custom,

Another immaterial “caus.t” for termination (and common among many servicers
according to Freddie Mac’ . published reports) was the suggestion that negative escrow
balances were actually cash shortages! A borrower has a negative escrow balance when
you pay his taxes or insurance (to protect Freddie Mac) and there is insufficient money in
his account. As long as the e are sufficient funds in the collective escrow account there is’
no need to fund it from othec sources. This is banking 101.

The federal judge could n it possibly have been more partial had he been on Freddie
Mac’s direct payroll. It ~vas pretty obviouns. Everyone including the court reporter
clearly noticed it and the jadge’s own clerk confided to s that he had never seen the
judge so partial to a defend mt and rude to plaintiff and particularly its counsel, sending a
clear message to the jury. Much of our evidence and testimony he refused to admit,
granting almost every one ¢ f Freddie Mac’s objections. He refused to allow us to address
the Liberty issue as part of ihe necessary background. He said he did not want to burden
the jury to too much inforr ation, As you can see fror the length of this letter, this is not
a simple case and there is a long and important history of which Liberty was integral.
Yet notwithstanding his dix:ct order, he allowed Freddie Mac to begin cross examination
at the end of the court day -vith just one question (which is absolutely unheard of among
trial lawyers) which was “idn’'t you sign an agreement in which you owe Freddie Mac
$800,000"! Talk about jur: tampering! The judge overruled our objection.
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- The fact that we willingl; admitted noncompliance to a few technical non-financial

guidelines (which by F-eddie Mac’s own admission were common to many
seller/servicers and some € which were known to Freddie Mac long before the audit)
was apparently all Freddie |-1ac needed. They simply argued that the Guide says what the
Guide says and our admif.ed noncompliance with the Guide was all the justification
Freddie Mac required. Mareriality was unimportant. The fact that Freddie Mac clearly
demonstrated in discovery that almost all Guide “violations,” even very severe ones, are
treated by providing writter: notice and ample opportunity to correct the infraction (which
did not happen here at all) --ither were ruled inadmissible or fell on deaf ears. In fact, on
one occasion, when a ser ricer had willfully used $500,000 of Freddie Mac related
custodial and trust funds to purchase another business, Freddie Mac allowed that servicer
to sell his servicing portfol o to replace the missing funds. In another example Freddie
Mac repriced a seller/serv:cer’s porifolio well after it had been purchased in order to
provide him with the additi ‘nal funds necessary to replace the missing funds! We had no
missing funds and no loss or financial risk whatsoever to Freddie Mac yet we wese
summarily executed withou: the slightest opportunity to cure anything.

One of our expert witnes::zs, a retired New Jersey Deputy Superintendent of Banks,
would testify that the “noi compliance™ allegations upon which Freddie Mac based its
defense were so immaterial and insignificant that they would not even have been written
up in a state banking dep.uotment audit! Needless to say, Freddie Mac convinced a
willing judge to disallow hi damaging testimony.

We never did get to tell ow story and Freddie Mac blew enough exaggeration and smoke
to make a cub scout look 1.ke a serial killer. The fact that every one of Freddie Mac’s
witnesses dutifully lied unc er oath added the necessary substance. While we argued that
a termination based upon 2 shortage which proved non-existent, and therefore never
again asserted, was at best i mproper, Freddie Mac argued repeatedly that it did not matter
whether Freddie Mac suffi ted a loss or not. It was justified to terminate simply if it
perceived risk. Imapine if » our bank foreclosed on your mortgage and took possession of
your house simply becaus: it “perceived” it might suffer harm if you ever became
delinquent! Only an offspr ng of government could make such a statement and get away
with it. ‘

At the end of the day, it all came down to the judge’s jury.charge. As he did repeatedly
throughout the trial, he ga.e Freddie Mac exactly what it wanted, a charge that would
make it extremely difficult or a jury to rule against it. Little wonder Freddie Mac was so
defiant during the trial brag-fing to the judge that it had never lost a case in federal court.

Of course, we lost. Freddi- Mac was “not guilty” and its counsel would later arrogantly
state that “our claims had n » merit!” Raped twice. ‘
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The Harassment Coatinues

So, why am ] writing to y(u today? I am not a “whistle blower.” There are several
reasous. First, because eight years after Freddie Mac:cavalietly and I firmly believe
intentionally destroyed our 1.ves, stole our money, and caused our fortunes and careers to
evaporate, and more than t-vo years after the incredible and educational, eye-opeuing,
one-sided trial, Freddie Ma s pit bulls are still at jt. . Last year, while refinancing our
home for the fourth time to ‘1se what equity was left to é;urvive, we were informed at the
loan closing by the title corr pany that Freddie Mac had filed a judgment against us in the
amount of approximately $1 2,000 which had to be paid! {Raped a third time. Apparently,
Freddie Mac had filed a metion for court fees which it§ advocate judge readily granted
without a hearing. (We we ‘e in Chapter 11 when the litigation began and according to
counsel the judge should h.cvé obtained the bankruptey court’s consent.) Adding still
further ipsult, and the final instigating factor in drafting this letter, I recently received a
letter from Assistant General Counsel ‘ a demanding $20,000 “due
Freddie Mac” under our Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Reorganjzation Plan. I advised M.

that these fund represent the default amount under the Liberty Settlement
Agreement which, by his cwn client’s court admission were never due Freddie Mac.
Nevertheless, the harassmer : continues to this day and I havie had enough.

s

Tt has always been my perscnal belief that honorable men do honorable things and I have
also come to believe fror1 my Citicorp experience that at some level in a large
organization sanity prevail:. Unfortunately, at Freddie Mac, the corruption at the top
seems to have sent a prevailing message throughout the organization. . . win at any cost
and whatever you do, how.ver wrong, find reasons 10 make your actions right. T truly
hope the change in senior nanagement. will reflect a change in the corporate culture as
well.

In conclusion, 1 am asking you to encourage Freddie Mac to do the right thing for a
change. Thope you will agiee that it has done more than enough damage, at least to this
family. Start by calling ofl the dogs. An apology wouldn’t be a bad idea either. You
beat us in court when you knew you were wrong. Instead of filing judgments and
sending us letters demandii.g more money, take responsibility for your actions and send
us letters including checks for the million dollars that Freddie Mac stole when it seized
and sold our servicing por folio and kept the proceeds; the $100,000 we unnecessarily
paid to Freddie Mac under the settlement agreement caused by Freddie Mac which only

_came to light at trial; the hi If million dollars in equity we lost in our office building; the

$200,000 we paid in legal f es trying to get justice, etc., etc. Freddie Mac cut off our legs

-and threw them away. We :an never get them back. How much does Freddie Mac make

in one day? Ten million d¢ lars? Did it really need to utterly destroy us for a fraction of
one day’s earnings? Or wa it just a Togue employee out of control?

You might also consider bt ing honest with your seller/servicers. Tell them exactly what

Freddie Mac tells the cour's, Tell them that Freddie Mac believes it owns the retained
servicing spread and can st 1l it and keep the proceeds regardless of the size and value of
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the servicing asset. Tell “aem that to do so Freddie Mac need only terminate their
contract “for cause” and czn do so whenever it “deems it appropriate.” Tell them that
materiality is not important Tell them that a “one dollar shortage in a custodial account
is sufficient grounds for texmination for cause.” Particulatly tell this to the large banks
with billion dollar servicing portfolios, who (according to Freddie Mac’s internal
documents) frequently fail :0 properly fund their Freddie Mac custodial accounts. Tell
them that Freddie Mac has successfully convinced the federal courts to support Freddie
Mac's position and remind ‘hem that Freddie Mac has never lost a case in federal court.
Tell them that while they zve required to fully understand and fully comply with every
minute detail of Freddie } {ac’s voluminous, constantly changing, unilaterally written
contract (the Guide), lest ny part of it be used against them, Freddie Mac’s own
employees need not be fami‘iar with it. (Every employee we deposed from vice president
to cletk when asked a que: tion about the Guide, even sections pertaining to their own
department, said that he o ¢ ie did not know the answer but would have to check with the
Guide!) Share the interne memoranda wherein employees gloat after terminating &
servicer and seizing its asse's.

1 think we both know that such disclosures will never happen.

If anyone in your organization has a different view or contrary opinion regarding any of
the facts detailed herein cr suggest anything that 1 have not disclosed or otherwise
covered (I really could hav : written a book), 1 would truly welcome ap oppottunity to'
meet with you and them to clear the record, provided of course there are no attorneys
present to contaminate wha' might otherwise be an honest dialogue. (Freddie Mac has a
very bad habit of having at:orneys attend a meeting and not disclose to the participants
that they are attoreys.) Pl-ase also bear I mind that people who dutifully lie under oath
to protect their jobs woulc probably do the same again. I am sure that one or two,
particularly. ~ will describe us as mercly another disgruntled servicer who was

_——""justifiably and properly ter ninated because it made Freddie Mac nervous and 1s angry
e that its lollipop has been t: <en away. (There are many disgruntled servicers. Just ask
state regulators.) But in the ir hearts Freddie Mac's staff koow the truth and, if you take

your job seriously as I trust you will, you will find the truth as well. As 1 have said at the
beginning, everything I hat > rélated is independently verifiable. Most are documented.

You might talk to- , She is a religious person who may still tell the
truth. And, perhaps may as well if it doesn’t hurt him politically. By the
Rt way, if you are looking for a deputy to help restore some integrity in the organization, !

am available. Freddie Mac has not taken that away from me. I'have also included some
references and an article published in Business Week and other periodicals on our once
Ve proud company with a phot - that ironjcally includes the Freddie Mac Seller Guide!

1 would have requested a pe sopal meeting with you to relate these events and solicit your
involvement rather than wt te this lengthy letter, but suspected it would not be granted.
You probably have much b 3ger issues to deal with. T suspect it is the type of matter you
would delegate four or five Jevels down. But I wanted you to know from one CEQO to
another. And, on the high srobably that this letter never even gets to you through your
, screens, I have taken the .iberty to copy your Lead Director through your corporate
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_ secretary as well, Hopefull 1, it will get to someone with a conscience and the authority
to do something positive abuut it. :

I look forward to hearing fr m you. (No attorney letters, please. Our stomachs still turn
every time we receive one.)

Sincerely,
- \\0

¢c: Lead Directot
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JUDY BIGGERT

137v DisTricy, LuNoS

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE:

1034 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
{202) 226-3516
COMMITTEES: FAX: {202} 225-8420
EDUCATION AND LABOR
FINANCIAL SERVICES

" SCIENGE AND TECHNOLOGY

ILLINOIS OFFICE:
' 6262 SoumH RouTe 83
Suite 305

Congress of the United States e

BHouge of Representatives hpjudybiggerthouse.gov

Eashington, BE 20515-1313 W
May 11, 2007 _ %

The Honorable Henry M. Paulson, Jr.
Secretary

U.S, Department of the Treasury
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20220

Dear Secretary Paulson:

As the Ranking Member of the House Financial Services Subcommittee on Housing and
Community Opportunity and the Co-Chair of the House Financial and Economic Literacy
Caucus, I write to request that you assist me in coordinating congressional and executive

branch efforts to promote homeownership during National Homeownership Month, -
which is June 2007. ‘ ' —

I specifically request that during the May 15, 2007, public meeting of the Financial
Literacy and Education Commission, each member agency reveal its event agenda related
to National Homeownership Month. Immediately following this meeting, I would
appreciate receiving a copy of this information concerning events taking place in both
Washington, DC, and in congressional districts across the country. It is my intention to
notify Members of Congress about these events so that they may choose to participate in
or attend them, and notify their constituents that the events are taking place.

If you have any questions, please feel to contact me at 225-3515.

Thank you for your attention to my request. T

Sincerely,

St gt

Judy Biggert
Member of Congress

FRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Anited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

Questions for the Hearing on “The OFHEO Report of the Special Examination of
Fannie Mae”
June 15, 2006

Specifically, explain this in more detail. How did Fannie lobbyists interfere with your
investigation?

Please comment on Fannie’s lobbying effort to generate the HUD Inspector General's fourth
investigation of OFHEQ.

Who specifically directed Fannie Mae lobbyists to do this? Who specifically was aware of
this? What was the role of Mudd, Raines and Howard?

Your report states the Board was notified by a Fannie employee of the HUD Inspector
General’s results. What was the Board’s role in all of this? Were they aware of what was
going on? Why were they notified?

e
H>

4. The OFHEO report states that the “Board contributed to those problems by failing to be

sufficiently informed and to act independently of its chairman, Franklin Raines, and other

senior executives; by failing to exercise the requisite oversight over the Enterprise’s (

operations; and by failing to discover or ensure the correction of a wide variety of unsafe and
unsound practices.

“The Board’s failures continued in the wake of revelations of accounting problems and
improper earnings management at Freddie Mac and other high profile firms, the initiation of
OFHEO’s special examination, and credible allegations of improper earnings management
made by an employee of the Enterprise’s Office of the Controller.”

Can you give specific examples of the Board’s failures? Explain also the “credible
allegations of improper earnings management” made by a Fannie employee.

from Senator Crapo

Fannie Mae signed a consent agreement on May 23, 2006, with the Office of Federal

Housing Enterprise Oversight agreeing to cap its retained mortgage related portfolio to $727 5
billion, its level on December 31, 2005, )

1) Using Fannie Mae’s $727 billion portfolio as a model, what would Fannie Mae’s

portfolio size be with the limits of S. 1907 Please include an explanation of the assumptions
that you used to arrive at this number?



MAnited Dtates Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

Questions for the Hearing on “The OFHEO Report of the Special Examination of
Fannie Mae”
June 15, 2006

2) What are the public policy benefits and risks of the two different portfolio sizes?
from Senator Martinez

1) Inyourtestimony today you stated that the OFHEO report details an arrogant and unethical
corporate culture at Fannie Mae from 1998 to 2004. You also stated that “perhaps the best
written record of this culture is a memo from the Chief Operating Officer Dan Mudd to the CEO
two months after OFHEQ’s interim report. In that memo Mudd was discussing the need to
change and wrote: “[t]he old pelitical reality was that we always won, we took no prisoners,
and we faced little organized political opposition...We used to, by virtue of our peculiarity,
be able to write, or have written, rules that worked for us. We now operate in a world
where we will have to be ‘normal’.” Given your selection of this memo as the best example
of what went wrong at Fannie Mae, to what degree was Dan Mudd responsible for what
happened at Fannie Mae? How should he be held accountable?

2) How confident are you with Fannie (and Freddie’s) most current financial reporting? When
will each company complete their accounting restatements?

3) Fannie Mae is required to continue maintaining a 30% capital surplus, as part of its capital
restoration plan, Under what conditions may you decide that this requirement should be
modified or expire?

4) Fannie Mae is required to report to you whether any former officers should be
terminated. What action could OFHEQ take against these individuals.

5) Freddie Mac has announced that its accounting restatement will be further delayed. What is -

the status of Freddie Mac’s compliance with its written agreement with OFHEO and the
company’s outlook from your standpoint?

6) The Chairman of the Board and CEO positions, held jointly by Franklin Raines, have been
separated and Chairman Stephen Ashley appears to have cast the non-executive chairman role
as an independent check on the CEO. What are the benefits of those changes in structure and
practices and what is your assessment of Ashley’s performance?

7) The report states “the goal of senior management was straightforward: to force OFHEO to

PIeT—
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Mnited States Denate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

Questions for the Hearing on “The OFHEO Report of the Special Examination of

Fannie Mae”
June 15, 2006

rely on the Enterprise for information and expertise to such a degree that Fannie Mae would

essentially regulate itself.” Would you agree that Fannie Mae sought to oversee OFHEO,
instead of the other way around?

8) Were efforts to generate interagency conflict, between OFHEO and HUD, SEC, OMB, and .
others, made at Fannic Mae’s highest levels, and if so by whom? K%"

VAN

9) It is my understanding that the size and aggressiveness of the company’s lobbying and
grass roots activities have been substantially reduced. Can you give me more specifics about
in-house and external activities in terms of personnel, costs, and approach?

10) Did you evaluate the role of Fannie Mae’s Community Business Centers, formerly known
as Partnership Offices, in community or political activities?



MAnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

Questions for the Hearing on “The OFHEO Report of the Special Examination of
Fannie Mae”
June 15, 2006

Questions for The Honorable James Lockhart, Acting Director, Office of Federal Housing
Enterprise Oversight

from Senator Hagel

1. Former Federal Reserve Chairman Greenspan and Treasury Secretary Snow testified
before this Committee about the need for GSE reform and specifically warned about the
systemic risks posed by the GSEs large portfolios that stand at about $1.5 trillion. -

Given the level of fraud and mismanagement outlined in the recent OFHEO report on Fannif:
and a previous report on Freddie, how concerned are you about the ability of the GSEs to |
manage these large portfolios? \

\‘\
o
NS
WA
R—

The Senate Banking Committee passed a GSE reform bill last July that gives the new GSE
regulator the ability to limit the portfolios based on their systemic risk and anchor them to

their mission. Former OFHEO Director Armando Falcon recently wrote an op-ed arguing

that this is critical authority the new regulator must have.

In your opinion, how critical is this authority?

2. The OFHEO report states that "by deliberately and intentionally manipulating accounting
10 hit earnings targets, (Fannie's) senior management maximized the bonuses and other /|
executive compensation they received, at the expense of shareholders." / {

Specifically, which senior management benefitted from these bonuses? How much dld they
make? Is OFHEO going to ask that this money be returned? \
Who specifically directed the accounting manipulation? Who was aware of it? What was
the specific role of then Chief Operating Officer Daniel Mudd, former Chief Executive
Officer Franklin Raines and former Chief Financial Officer Timothy Howard?

i

e .
3. The OFHEO report states that Fannie Mae lobbyists "worked to insure that the agency/ i
(OFHEO) was poorly funded" and "used longstanding relationships with Congressmnal/
staff... to interfere with OFHEQ's special examination” of Fannie Mae. / \
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CHARLES W. BOUSTANY, JR:; MD

7TH DIBTRICT, LOURIANA

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE:

- . 1117 LongwoiYH HOusE OFRCE Buitome:

WaskiveTon, DC 20515
1202) 226-2031

LAFAYETTE DISTRICT OFFICE:

BOD LAFAVETTE STRErT
Suite 1400
LaFaveTTE, LA Y0501
{937) 235-€322

LAKE CHARLES DISTRICT OFFICE:

700 Rvan STREET
LakE CHARLES, LA 70607
{337) 433-1747

COMMITTEES;
TRANSPORTATION AND
INFRASTRUCTURE

AGRICULTURE

EDUCATION AND
THE WORKFORCE

Congress of the United States
Thouse of Representatibes
THashington, BEC 205150304

HEPUBLICAN POLICY COMMITTEL

May 19, 2005

Ms. Amanda Falcon
Office of Federal Housing Enterprisc Oversight
Department Of Housing And Urban

1700 G. Street, Nw

Washingfon, DC 20552-0001

Dear Ms, Falcon,

@k

1 am enclosing a letter from one of my constituents, ™ whose problem
appears 1o fall within your jurisdiction.

I have contacted HUD, Legislative Affairs and was informed that this inquiry was
forwarded to FEMA. I would be most grateful for your advice and assistance on the
attached correspondence. Should you require any additional information, please contact
Ms. Permy Frederick in my Lafayette District Office Staff at 800 Lafayette Street, Suite
1400, Lafayette, Louisiana 70501, If your agency desires to fax your reply the fax
number is (337) 235-6072.

CWB/pf

Sincerely,

e,

Charles W, Boustany, Jr.
Member of Congress
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WMarch 15, 2005 .
VIAFACSIMILE
Dear Congressman Boustany, , % b
?D)/ 3 - - -
Five years ago s - gnd their children achieved the Amcrican

Dream. They now fnd themselves living 8o American nightmate. Their dream home

has flooded four troes since the family moved in. Ttnow sits vaoant with at least thirty-

one thousand dollars in flood damage and is uninhsbitable. Due o their concern for the

safety and welface of their family and because of the emotional TraLmE agsociated with

the flooding, they decided to sell their home. AAA Real Estate Network Ine. pu the

property on the markoet, obtained an offer, that offfer was accepted by the. and sent 2o
10 ABN Ao for approval (see attached). After qubmitting the offer 1o Freddic Msc,

ABN Amro and Freddie Mac & 10 accept the net ceeds i i

fifteen thousand dollar contribution from the “{sce attached). © L

To date the closing aforney's office has beer unable to schedule the clo sing, due to ABN
Anros refusal to cooperate with them. In addition to the net proceeds and the fifteen
thousand doDars from the Zenons ABN Ao i3 withholding the thirty-one thousand
dollar check issued by FEMA 1o repair the latest flood damage. N Amro is refusing
to mitigate its loss and has stated that they will proceed to foreclosure against the.

ABN Asmro has arbitrarily chosen to ignore their own writted sgreement and Freddie B
Mac’s written agreement as well, We would greatly gppreciate eny assistance your office
can provide in this matter. Please consides this 8 formal complaint to whoxmevet

regulates ABN Arnro and Freddic Mac and & yequest to investigatc the mattet.

Respectfully Submitted,

(-
—a(zjt’ ’_’_ E

_peplee B

'Sa”(’/ ®u

- ﬂ)m/\(’/ \’:\?} \'x.::)

Vi



OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT

1700 G STREET NW WASHINGTON DC 20552 (202) 414-3800
Office of External Relations

June 22, 2005

Congressman Charles W. Boustany, Jr., MD
7™ District, Louisiana

1117 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Lafayette District Office:
800 Lafayette Street
Suite 1400

Lafayette, LA 70501

Dear Congressman Boustany:

e
Our staff has researched the matters concerning your constituent, as described in
your May 19, 2005 letter to the Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight. We
determined that Freddie Mac is currently addressing the resolution of the issues in the normal
course of business. Please let us know if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Associate Director, Congressional Affairs



RICHARD SHELBY, ALABAMA, CHAIRMAN ‘ \ b B0 b
RUBERT F. BENNETT, UTAH? N PAUL S. SARBANES, MARYLAND

WAYNE ALLARD, COLORAPO CHRISTOPHER J. DODD, CONNECTICUT
MICHAEL B. EN2I, WYOMIRG TIM JOHNSON, SOUTH DAKOTA :
CHUCK HAGEL, NEBRASKA JACK REED, RHODE ISLAND K
RICK SANTORUM, PENNSYLVAN(A CHARLES E. SCHUMER, NEW YORK . NE 4 zoqq
JIM BUNNING, KENTUCKY EVAN BAYH, INDIANA e N
MICHAEL CRAPO, IDAHO ZELL MILLER, GEORGIA (‘lﬁnl t[ﬂ tgt[ﬁ En gtz :
JOHN E. SUNUNU, NEW HAMPSHIRE THOMAS R, CARPER, DELAWARE

“?ABETH DOLE, NOATH CAROLINA DEBBIE STABENOW, MICHIGAN N .

. LN D. CHAFEE, RHODE ISLAND JON S. CORZINE, NEW JERSEY COMMITTEE ON BANKING, HOUSING, AND

: KATHLEEN CASEY, STAFF DIRECTOR AND COUNSEL URBAN AFFAIRS . . ,

STEVEN B. HARRIS, DEMOCRATIC STAFF DIRECTOR AND CHIEF COUNSEL

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6075

July 28, 2003

The Hon. Armando Falcon, Jr.
Director, Office of Federal Housing
Enterprise Oversight
1700 G Street, NW — 4th Floor

Washington, DC 20552

Dear Mr. Falcon:
Thank'you for testifying July 17 before the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban
Affairs. In order to complete the hearing record, we would appreciate your answers to the

enclosed questions from Senators Bunning and Dole,

Please set forth the question, then your answer to it, and single-space both question and
answer. Please do not use all capitals.

Send your reply to Mr. John Paul Green, the Committee’s Deputy Chief Clerk. He will
transmit copies to the appropriate offices, mncluding the Committee’s publications office. Due to

current procedures regarding Senate mail, it is recommended that you send replies:

+via Department staff member with official LD. to 534 Dirksen Building
or »via fax to (202) 224-5137

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Mr. Green at (202) 224-7391.

Sincerely,

Ribudl

Richard Shelby
Chairman

i | TNOX € %
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Questions for the Record from Sen. Jack Reel
Senate Banking Comumittee Hearing: :
] “Regulatory Oversight of Government Sponsored Enterprise Accounting Practices”
July 17,2003 at 10 am

Questions for Director Falcon
1. Quoting from your June 15, 2003, Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight (OFHEO)
Arnmual Report to Congress, “Message From the Director,” you wrote:

On the occasion of our 10® Anniversary, it is with great pride that I report to Congress
that the Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight has developed into the strong,
capable and innovative regulator that Congress envisioned when it created the Agency
only a decade ago. OFHEO today is actively and aggressively fulfilling its mission of
ensuring the safety and soundness of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (the Enterprises).

The Enterprises have remained safe and sound through another year of exceptional
growth in the housing sector of our economy. In a year when more and more Americans
have become homeowners, the public can take comfort in knowing that OFHEO 1s on the
job, doing its part to ensure the strength and vitality of the nation’s housing finance
system.

Later, on pages 37-38 in Chapter 4 of the report, when rcportihg on the Freddie Mac
Examination Results and Conclusions, the report states:

[Freddie Mac’s] audit functions are independent and effective. The Internal and External
Audit Functions have the appropriate independence. Auditors performing the work
possess appropriate professional proficiency. The scope of the andit work is appropriate,
and the audit work is complete. The management of the Internal Audit department is
effective. Executive management and the Board of Directors are appropriately involved
with and follow up on identified audit issues. The auditor’s risk assessment process is
effective. Internal Audit is appropriately involved in new products and new initiatives.

a. If OFHEQ is “actively and aggressively fulfilling its mission,” how did such
accounting inadequacy fail to be addressed in OFHEQ’s examination of Freddie
Mac’s operations, especially since the implications of FAS 133 have been discussed
and implemented since 1999? '

b. How can fthe public “take comfort in knowing that OFHEO is on the job” if it fails to
effectively oversee such problems in an appropriate time frame?

c. How can we be sure that another similar problem at Freddie, or Fannie for that
matter, is not brewing? Why shouldn’t such problems be discovered, disclosed, and
addressed in real time in order for OFHEO to be an effective regulator that the public
can really trust?
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Could you describe in detail what expertise the staff of OFHEO has in effectively evaluating
and monitoring the various complex financial instruments that Fannie and Freddie employ
for their respective operations on a regular basis?

a. How does such expertise compare to your colleagues at Treasury, the Federal Reserve,
and private GSE analysts? Please explain in detail.

I'realize that Fannie and Freddie have voluntarily decided to file disclosures on the mortgage-
backed securities with the SEC, despite being exempted from doing so by their charters.
However, it is also my understanding that they do not want to register their debt securities.

a. Would registration of the Enterprises’ debt securities assist you in being a more effective
safety & soundness regulator? Please explain in detail why or why not.

In your testimony, you recommend keeping OFHEO as a quasi-independent regulator housed
within HUD. Please describe in detail how moving OFHEO and/or its oversight authority 1
the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) or the Department of the Treasury would harm or

help OFHEQ’s ability to effectively regulate the GSEs. /

In your testxmony, you highlight OFHEQ’s authority to review executive compensatlon
packages to ensure that they are not “excessive” as allowed in 12 USC 4518(a), which
defines “excessive” compensation as such that is “...not reasonable and comparable with

compensation for employment in other similar businesses.”

a. Please describe in detail how you interpret that definition of excessive compensation.

b. Based on what you know now, is the compensation for former Freddie Mac CEO
Brendsel, former COO Glenn, and former CFO Clarke excessive? Please explain in
detail.

c. Have you reviewed the compensation of current Freddie Mac executives? If so, are they /
excessive, according the above-mentioned definition? Please explain in detail.

On July 23, 2003, Baker, Botts, LLP released a report on its investigations of Freddie Mac
and how Freddie improperly used various accounting techniques to smooth out earnings.

a. Inyour testimony, you suggested that the Baker, Botts, LLP investigators were less than

cooperative. Why was that the case? Please describe in detail the extent of their lack of
cooperation.

b. Did OFHEO discover the various accounting techniques described in the report as being
used by Freddie Mac to smooth out earnings as a part of its ongoing examinations
activities? Please explain in detail why or why not.

c. The Baker, Botts Report also names the current CEO, Gregory Parseghian, as bemg
intimately involved in the various questionable transactions that prompted Freddie Mac’s
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Board of Directors to dismiss COO Glenn and accept the resignations of CEO Brendsel
and CFO Clarke. What role will OFHEO play in order to determine the extent of
1 Parseghian’s involvement? Please explain in detail.



OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT

1700 G STREET NW WASHINGTON DC 20552 (202) 414-3800
Office of External Relations

September 12, 2007

Honorable Charles W. Dent
U.S. House of Representatives
701 West Broad St.

Suite 200

Bethlehem, PA 18018

Dear Congressman Dent: / bl

This is in response to your request that we review your constituent’s question about PMI
payments. ~ "wishes to stop paying PMI insurance payments associated with
his mortgage loan serviced by Wells Fargo Home Mortgage (WFHM), and thinks that WFHM’s
request may not comply with the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 (HPA).

WFHM's request is reasonable and does not violate HPA. HPA provides, in part, that PMI can
be cancelled when the amount remaining balance on the loan is 80% or less of the value of the
home at the time of purchase. WFHM’s May 31, 2007 letter states this in section 3. B. by telling

bﬁo - _ that WFHM will cancel the PMI if he sends a payment of $17,776.98. This
—payment will bring the loan balance to 80% of the home value at the time of purchase.
B

Mr—Roseberry’s question apparently is about section 3.A.of the letter. In this section, WFHM is

telling him that Wells Fargo will provide him another option to eliminate PMI. He can order an

appraisal which will show the current value of his home. If the loan balance is 75% or less of the

current, appraised value, WFHM will cancel the PMI. Asking for a loan balance around 75% of

the current appraised home value is not uncommon due to a degree of subjectivity often found in

appraisal home prices.

vh

We hope this response answers question. If he has additional questions, he may
~ wish to contact another government agency, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency

(OCC). WFHM is a subsidiary of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., which is regulated by the OCC.

Sincerely,

S 4

Joanne E. Hanley
Associate Director for Congressional Affairs



1700 G STREET, NW, WASHINGTON, DC 20552
(202) 414-3800 FAX: (202) 414-3823

*FAX TRANSMITTAL*
To: Megan Everett Date: September 12, 2007
Office oft Congressman Dent's Office Time: 11:00 AM
Facsimile Number: 610.861.9308
From: Joanne Hanley Telephone No.: 202.414.3812
Office of: Congressional Affairs - Page 1 of 2

Notes/Comments:

The information contained in this facsimile message (and/or documents accompanying it) is intended for the use of the individual
or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or is the employee, or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended
recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly

prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us by telephone immediately and return the original message
1o us ai the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.
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JOB NO. 0814
DESTINATION ADDRESS 9161086193308
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DESTINATION ID

ST. TIME 09/12 11:33
USAGE T 00" 21

PGS. 2

RESULT OK

1700 G STREET, NW, WASHINGTON, DC 20552
(202) 4143800 FAX: (202) 414-3823

*FAX TRANSMITTALY
To; Megan Everett Date: September 12, 2007
Office of: Congressman Dent's Office Time: 11:00 AM
Facsimile Number: 610.861.9308
From: Joanne Hanley Telephone No.: 202,414.3812
Office of: Congressional Affairs Page 1 of 2

Notes/Comments:
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A facsimile transmission from the office of

Congressman Charles W. Dent
701 West Broad St.
Suite 200 ,
Bethlehem, PA 18018
Phone: 610-861-9734
Fax: 610-861-9308

Date: 06-18-07
To: Marie
Fax #: 202-414-3823

From: _ Andrew Block ___Brenda Happ
___ Gregg Bortz ____Jason Lane
_X_Megan Everett ___ Laura McGarry
____Carol Halper ___Jennifer Smith
___Intern

Hon. Charles W. Dent

15 Pages to follow this cover letter

Comments: ERCN
Regarding . _-PMI-Wells Fargo-Home Owner’s Protection Act of 1998
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CONGRESSMAN DENT

ooz
CHARLES W. DENT COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY
SUBCOMMITTEES:
MEMBER OF CONGRESS SANKING MEMBER
167H DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS,

’ PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
Cpocmaw e e CONRTesg of the Wnited States s

FOUNDER, CO-CHAIR

701 WesT BRoao STReET, SUrTe 200

INTELLIGENCE, INFORMATION SHARING
AND TERRORISM RISK AGSESSMENT

Houge of Repregentatibes

Washington, BE 205153815 G Ut

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AVIATION

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS
June 18, 2007 AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Mr. James Lockhart, Director
Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight

U.S. Housing and Urban Development
1700 G Street, NW

Washington, DC 20552

Dear Mr. Lockhart:

Enclosed please find a copy of the correspondence I have received from my constituent,

Mr. regarding some difficulties he has been having with his mortgage
holder, Wells Fargo. Please review his letter and respond accordingly.

Please forward your response to my staff assistant, Megan Everett. If you need additional
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to call my office.

Thank you and best wishes. )
Sincerely,
CHARLES W. DENT
Member of Congress
PA-15
CWD/me

116 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING 206 MaN STREET
Bevnienem, PA 18018 WashingTON, DC 20515 EAST GREENVILLE, PA 18041
{610} 8618734 {202} 225-6411 {215) 641-4108
Fax: {610) 8619308

Fax; {202} 228-0778 Fax: {215} 541-4108
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FROM THE OFFICE OF CONGRESSMAN CHARLES W. DENT
CONSTITUENT SERVICES RELEASE FORM

I /
Description of your current problem: Wish to remeve PMI insurance on our home
mortgage. Wells Fargo is our mortgage carrier. We thought a Loan to- Value
Ratio of 80 percent was needed. They say 75 percent. Fanny May is involved in
this also which I do not understand how they can override “The Homeowner's
Protection Act of 1998 which allows borrowers whose loans originated after July 29,
1999, to request cancellation of PMI at 80% loan fo value (LTV) based on
amortization or actnal payments if the borrower has a good payment history, if the
borrower provides evidence the property value has not decreased, and certifies

there are no subordinate liens on the property. I believe this is all applies to our
mortgage with Wells Fargo.

Attached is a copy of the Wells Fargo Letter to eliminate PMI.

Attached is information from my mortgage broker,

e
. ~ if you have a question.

Please call me at my work number above as soon as you are able. Thank you so
much for your help.

O 3

Due to the Privacy Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-579), Federal and State government
agencies are prohibited from releasing any information or discussing regarding
another individual without that individual’s written permission. Your signature on
this page authorizes me, as your Congressman, or an authorized member of my staff
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to contact the proper officials on your behalf, discuss the matter, and receive anv

pertinent information. (D
6/5/077 - 3 . ‘ b
/7 Date 7 - ‘Signature 7
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Congressman Charles W. Dent Phone: 610-861-9734
701 W. Broad St., Sunite 200 Fax: 610-861-9308

Bethiehem, PA 18018
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Return Mail Operations
P.O. Box 10368
Des Moings, IA 50306-0368

May 31, 2007

011220 1 MB 0.360  sz220011220000782 047 04 ACOICE PHEQ 708

Latlob et Bda s lhado bbbl

Confirmation of PMI Deletion Eligibility Requirements
Loan Number:

Qcotupancy: :

Date Loan Closed:

Néxt Payment Due Date: \
Cancellation Date (80%): ﬁi)“b
Termination Date (78%):

Current Principal Balance:

Original Value: $§

Loan to Value Ratio:

Deleting PMI Based on Payment Record and Property Value:

We can delete your PMI if you meet all of the following guidelines:

1. You have had no 30-day late payments in the last 12 months, no 60-day
late paymeénts in the last 24 months, and ydbur loan is paid current

with no past due payments owed.

Your loan has aged at least two yedrs and less than five years.

Your loan has met the required LTV ratio based on one of the following‘
options: -
A.

2.
3.

Order an appraisal showing the value of your property has increased
based on market appreciation. If your property has increased in

value to § 247,702.64, your LTV will be 75% and the appraisal can be
used to delete PMI.

B. Reduce vyour principal balance to an 80%

LTV by sending a payment of
$ 17,776.98. '
*%* Please note the Appraisal option is not available for a Commercial
Property.**

*% THE APPRAISAL MUST BE ORDERED THROUGH WELLS FARGO’ S PMI DEPARTMENT**

The requirements quoted above are valid for 30 days. As your loan ages,
the deletion guidelines change. Therefore, we ask you to contact us
periodically to determine the requirements for PMI deletion. We
recommend that you check with us when your loan is aged 1 year, 2 years,
and 5 years since the guidelines normally change at these intervals.

el

WInBe Earanbame Martnoma ie a dvicinng oF Walls Faron Bark N A 11220004782 ACOICS 3220 ETHCONR
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CONGRESSMAN DENT

b
Page 2 - Loan Numbeij 253%7

Ordering an Appraisal or Making Principal Payment:
Please review and follow the instructions on the enclosed authorization

form. Then complete the applicable section and return the form with the
required documents to the address shown on the form.

Homeowners Protection Act (HPA) of 1998:

Your loan is covered by the Homeowners Protection BRct of 1388. This
means the PMI coverage may be eligible for deletion on the HPA
Cancellation Date shown above. On or after that date, you can request

that we cancel your PMI coverage, The PMI will be deleted if you meet
the following criteria:

1. You have had no 30-day late payments in the last 12 months,
late payments in the last 24 months,
with no past due payments owed.

ne 60-day
and your loan is paid current

If your loan did not gualify for the HPA Cancellation cxiteria, it may
qualify when your loan reaches the HPA Termination Date above. We
review our loans on a monthly basis to determine loans eligible for HPA
Permination. On the HPA Termination Date, the PMI coverage on your loan
will be deleted if you meet the following criteria:

1. Your loan is paid current with no past due payments owed.

CANCELLATION POLICY: If the appraisal order is canceled prior to the
inspection, there will be a $25 processing fee and the remainder of the
fee will be refunded. If you are not present for a scheduled inspection
appointment, there will be an additional trip fee added to the total

amount owed. Once the inspection has been completed, the appraisal fee
is non-refundable.

If you have questions about this information, please call one of our
servicing representatives at (866) 234-8271, Monday through Thursday,

6 AM to 10 PM; Friday, 6 AM to 9 PM; or Saturday, 8 AM to 2 PN,
Central Time.

T S PR

idoos

PAYXVDARTRA AR CA XN ETUALOK
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Rels Valuation/
Advanced Collateral Solutions
Fax: (B66) 382-8795

v
_ . J% \0 Return this form to:

APPRAISAL ORDER AUTHORIZATION FORM -~ PMI
In order to verify that the subject’ s current market value is § 247,702.64
to meet the 75% LTV requirement and remove PMI, I herxeby authorize and
instruct Wells Fargo Home Mortgage to order an appraisal from Rels

Valuation/Advanced Collateral Solutions, a nationally approved appraisal
vendor.

The cost of the appraisal is listed below by state for a typical single
family residence or condominium. If the subject property contains 2-4
units, has acreage, 1s a manufactured house, is a waterfront property,
located in an area that will involve excess travel costs and/or is valued
at more than one million dollars, the appraisal fee may be higher. If
the fee differs from the fee stated below, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

will coptact you with a fee quote and will obtain your approval prior to
proceeding with the completion of the appraisal.

Cost State(s)

$650.00 Puerto Riceo, Alaska, Hawaiil

5425.00 Maine, Nebraska, New Hampshire,
Oregon, Vermont & Washington

5400.00 Arizona, California, North Dakota,
Nevada, South Dakota & Wyoming

$375.00 Missourl, Mississippi, Tennessece,
Alabama, Delaware, & Kansas

$350.00 All other SBtates

Property Charactexistics: {(Please check all that apply)
__Single Family Home __ Condo Manufactured Home Duplex
Trlplex Fourplex ___Co-op ___Other:

*Please note that the appralsal optlon is not available for
commexrcial properties,

I have reviewed the appraisal cancellation policy and agree to pay for
the required appraisal, utilizing the payment method selected below.
Please charge my credit card or debit caxrd (check one}
_______ _VISA/Credit MasterCard/Credit Discover/Credit
____VISA/Debit  MasterCard/Debit Discover/Debit
Card Number‘_ﬁ/__/__/ﬂ_/~w/aﬁ/__/_ﬁ/_ﬁ/*“/w_/__/m_/w”/'_/__/
Expiration Month: /__/ Expiration Year: /__/
Please print your name exactly as it appears on the credit/debit card:

Please provide your credit/debit card billing address:

Worlk Phone: Home Phone Cell Phone
What is the best phone number for the appraiser to call in order to

~ schedule the inspection?

1f you would like to receive a copy of the completed appraisal report,
please provide us with your complete email address or mailing address:

By signing below, you are agreeing to pay for the appraisal and if you
provide your email or property address, give permission to emall the
appraisal via internet or via U.S. mail and assume any/all risks
associated with unauthorized interceptions.

Signatuare: Date:

N

@oo7

01 1220/004784 ACDICH 320 ETMICOR
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Principal Payment Authorization Form

Return this forxrm to:
k Wells Fargo Home Mortgage
Bh 1 Home Campus, X2501-01J
. Des Moines, IA 50328

Making Principal Payment to 80% LTV: Amount Needed = $ 17,776.98

My {our) check for the amount shown above is enclosed. Please
apply it to the principal balance reducing the LTV. Please delete
the PMI and provide the new payment amount,

Principal reduction payments will first be applied to any outstanding
and/or delinquent fees. Therefore, if there are not sufficient Funds
to reduce the principal on your account to 80% LTV, you will need to

forward the additional funds necessary in order to cancel PMT.

I {we) wish to delete the PMI on the mortgage using the method
shown above.

S

SHe Tt M s B 8nrtrna b Avidinn AF Walk Faorna Bank NA

doos

011220004785 AGOCB 3220 ETMHCH
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FAQ: Private Mortgago Insurance

4 nmmmmmm
5. Do Jenders offer any slierositve to Morpage insrapce®

1. What is P and why i it required?
Privake morigege isurance (PMI) is mauvance wiitlen by a privats company that protects the lender from losses In the event the
borrower defauits on the morlgage. Borrowers are roguired t ppy tha premium for private mottgage Insurence. Privats moriys:

gL
Ingurance nite a lander's exposure W Bnandal ss resuliing from koen defaull, f you make & dovn payment of tess than 0%, sven If
you have a goad eredit profis, lenders generally raqmifa private morlgage nsurance.

2, What Is ths minimum down payment required by aJendel In order to oliminste PMI?
Typically, on a pimaiy resldence, the mirdmam that you fieed to put down 1o sliminats PM! is 20%. IF you are putting less than ihis
dawn, but wish to avald PMI, your iender may have altemative products and pricing options they may offer In fou of PML

3. How long will § be reguired %o have PMi on my loan?

The Hometwner's Profection Art of 1898 aliows horrowers whose loans odginated after July 29, 1098, ‘o request cancellation of PMI at
80% Joan to valus (LTV) basad on amortization or achual paymenis § the barrower has 3 good payment history, if tha borrower provides
eviderice the proparty value tas pot decreased, and cortifies #here are no subordinrR1d Fens on e propesty, Lenders are required to

terminaty bomower paid PR at 78% LTV based on the amortization scheduls I the Toan 15 current. )f none of fie above is done, PMI wil
{srevinate avfomatcally at he midpalnt of the loon tarm,

For loans priginated prior to Jul 29.1?99. Ph\l guidelines will vary from lendar to lender and can ehange at any tima, Sorne investom
will not sllow the cancelation of PMIL Typlcally, PMI is required on your loan for s mirimum of 24 conseclive payments absent anylaw
to tha contrazy. After that Bme, if you have 20% or mare equity in property and meet cerlaln other candilions, you may request io

have it fernoved. Typically, there fs no guarantes that your PMwlll be removed. and mostloan invesinrs will require 2 new appraisal at
your expense prior to réwoving PM),

4. How much doss mortgags Insuranca cost?

The cogt of PM! Is divided into two parts. The first pant 1s a paymsnd made at the time of dosing. The second Is an orygoing payment
mrade Bach moath with your principal and Interest payment.

& Do londers offer any aflernadive to mortgage lnsurancu?
Yo dpfinitely have aptions. Explons

offerad by Wells Fargo Horite Mongage or check out our programa
{hat aliow you to avold private monigage insurence ahngeumr

2 EmalHousing Lender

Wellg Fargv Hems Mor!g:gs is adivisionof WeUs Famo Bank, NA,
& 1858 - 2007 Walls Fargo Benk. All rights reserved.

® o
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The following is excerpted from a Federal Trade Commission consunier alert.

“If you put less than 20 percent down on a home mortgage,
lenders often reguire you to have Private Mortgage Insurance

. PMI ), PMI protects the lender if you default on the loan, The
Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 - which became gffective in
1999 - establishes rules for mutomatic termination and borrower
cancallation of PMI on home mortgages. These protections apply
to certain home mortgages signed on or after July 29, 1099 for the
purchase, fnitin] construction, or refinance of a single-family
home, These protections do not apply to government-insured
FHA or VA loans or to loans with lender-paid PMT .

For horme mortgages signed on or after July 29, 1999 , your PMI
mnust - with certain exceptions - be terminated automatically when
you reach 22 percent equity i yoir home based on the origunal
propevty value, if your mortgage payments are current. Your PMT
also can be canceled, when you request - with certuin exceptions -
when you reach 20 percent equity in your home based on the
original property valus, if youwr mortgage payments are current,

N

One exception is {f your loan is "high-risk.” Another is {f you have
not been currsnt on your payments within the year prior to the
time for termination or capeellation. A third i3 if you have other
liens on your property, For these loans, your PMI may continue.
Ask your lender or mortyage servicer {a compury that collects

" your payments) for more mformation about these requirements.

If you signed your mortgage before July 29, 1999 , you can ask to
have the PMI canceled once you exceed 20 percent equity in your
home. But federal low does not requiire your ferider or mortguge
serideer to cancel the surance.

On a $200,000 loan with 10 percent down ($20,000), PMI might
cost you $40 a month. If you can cancel the PMI , you scn save
$480 a year and many theusands of dollars over the loan. Check
your annual escrow aecount statement or call your lender to find
out exactly how much PMI 1s eosting you each year,

Additional provisions in the law

» New borrowers covered by the lmv wmust be told - at closing
and onece a year - about PMT termination and cancellation.

» Mortgage servicers must provide a telephone number for

all thelr mortgage borrowers to call for information about
tarmination and cancellation of PMI .

2204 ESZ D13 LYOW IN3ONALIONI NUIININY WdSE:21 L0DZ &2 Reuj
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Page 1 of 1

Everstt, Megan

From: N - A8 L
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2007 1:39 PM ,

To: Everett, Megan

Subject: Re: Privacy. Release Form

Attachments: 3819861187-SKMBT_50007061212080.pdf
Hi, Megan,

1 found the attached information from the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco which seéms to say I
can request cancellation of PMI. 1 believe my home is worth above $230,000 now and we have paid

our mortgage down to $183,958.18.  Please read the attached and formula they display which 1 have
completed.

Please pass this on to your contact. THANK YOU.

e .

"Everett, Megan" <Megan.Everet{@mail house.gov> wrote:

Please find our privacy release form attached.
Best,

Megan Everett

Staff Assistant

Office of U.S. Congressman Gharles Dent
701 West Broad St. Suite 200

Bathlehemn, PA 18018

610.861.9734 Office

610.861.9308 Fax

Moody friends. Drama queens. Your life? Nope! - their life, your story.
Play Sims Stories at Yahoo! Games.

6/18/2007
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0OCT-18-2008 14:31 From:

CHRISTOPHER J. DODD
CONNECTICUT

COMMITTEES.

BANKING, HOUIGING, AND
URBAN AFFAIRS

FOREIGN REI ATIONS

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

Officer in Charge
Office of Legislative Affairs

Federal 1ousing Finance Board

1625 Eye Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20006-4001

Dear Sir or Madam:

0-C

forecloscd borrower,

workout with Freddie Mac. f As you can see, attorncy !
Federal Housing Finance Bpard to further discuss the prospects of this matter for his cliont,

United Btates Benate

WASHINGTON, DC 205100702

October 17, 2008

f North Haven, who wishes to sell Tis property in a
{Fhas dircetly contacted the

Sl
So that I may respond to this inquiry 1o my office, I would very much appreciate your
attention to this matter, and any efforts the Federal Housing Finance Board may provide to
follow-up with the attorney for appropriate discussion of his client’s case.

Thank you very much.

Enclosurcs
in reply: Connecticut Office
Attn: Mr. Ed Mann

1 2024081435

F.2714

WASHINGTON OF FiCE:
448 RUBBELL SENATE OFFK'E Bubing
WAgHINGTON, DC 20510
{202) 224 2823
TOD (202} 224-5464

STATE OFFICE:

30 LEwia STREET, SUITE 101
HARTFORD, CT 08103
{BBD) 258 654D
TDD (880) 526 7408

HOME PAGE: http//dodd senate goy
E-MAIL: http://dodd_sonats.govivebmall

T enclose a copy of the correspondence 1 have just recently reccived from attorney
of Branford, Connecticut. Attorney

gpresents a very recently 4

CHRISTOPIHER J. DODD
United States Senator

PRINTED DN BECYCLED PAPER
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October 14, 2008

Honorable Chnistopher Dodd
United States Senator

30 Lewis 5t Suite 10]
Hartford. CT 06103

Via Fax # (860) 258-6038

RE:  Freddie Mac
Dear Scnator Dodd:

[ am witing to vou because | have no where else to tum. N

3 e
['represent an indigent homeowner who barely speaks English, He lost his home in
foreclosure to Freddie Mac whilg we were awaiting our closing date to sell the property. Now, it
seems [reddic Mac has some policy against reversing its actions and allowing this same.

o e
Ve ( iis penniless and will most likely file bankruptey over this. 1 have a buycr ready to close
in three days if Freddie Mac will just allow the sale.

Our sales price was determined after extensive efforts at marketing by extremely competent
Realtorsi®. Freddie Mac and my government will Jose thousands of dollars allempting a resale.

We have a buyer now and can close immediately. We can easily find a way to protect Freddie
Mac.

I was told by one party at Freddie Mac that we would be helped and another that we would not,
The toreciosure attorneys have proceeded 1o obtain a deficiency judgment while we wait.

All I'need 15 for Freddie Mace to be willing to ¢lose in a normal manner tke any other lender or
seller. We can close immediatelv!

}ask you to forward my attached letter to some ofticial at Freddie Mac with management
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authority (o review this matter.
Anything vou could do to help Mr. Phan would be greatly appreciated. He cannot help himself
Time is of the essence. Our buyer will “walk away” in a weck.

Surely in this cconomic environment someone at Freddic Mac can think outside the box and let
us close.

Yours truly e Sy /

o)
i
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Office of Senator Chris Dodd
Information Release Form — Privacy Act of 1974

Under the Privacy Act of 1974, your signatare is regnived as authorization for
Senator Dodd to conact and work with federal agencics on your behalf, Please
complete the following information, sign the form. and mail it 1o Senator Dodd's
Hartlord, CT office.

Namg;

Address:

City and Zip Code
Daytme phone

4 ]
Fax number: ¢ AR

—

Social Security number: 21
s j ity

Veteran Case ldentification number, CSA number,

RS number, INS number. or other relevant 11

. Yol
Federal agency you need help with; I R n:({&}} e

Brief description of the problem (vou may atlach additional pages or copies of related documents):

be b 4t Lot

Faurhorize the Office of United States Senator Chris Dodd to address the matter
described above on my behalf and to receive any relevant information (he Senator
and his staff x}};’;@ need,n th/'r efforts to provide assistance 1o me.

s |

// /. N // L
i ,/‘;},r/ £ ,’/ g()}/ 1%’1}‘7 B

~ 3 ?
Signidufednd I}ﬁ_te 7
b
4

I

Please print and mail to:

U.8. Sengtor Christopher J. Dodd
30 Lewis St Suite 101
Hartford, CT 06103
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Ronatd A. Rosenfeld
Chairmon

Federal Housing Finance Board
1625 Lye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-100]

o)

CRE: Freddie Mac

£

—

Dewr Chairman Rosenfeld:

represent a very recently foreclosed homeowner borrower who wint to sell his pro

Mac. However, 1 seem to have some trouble communicati
person to do so. One party tells me we can do this, but another tell

workout with Freddie

[ encloge

Thank you for your assistance.

A
Yours ruly, o

L
77

iy
Ty
NI

!

o

To: 2BR4BB1435

P.6714
@wooas012

rmnsrerraed

October 14, 2008

2lls me we can't.

perty in a
mg with the nght

ost correspondence sent to Freddie Mac about this matter. Please forward this to the
corect party (o have the appropriate person respond to me.
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October 14, 2008
Honorable Robert E. Bostrum
Exceutive Vice President and General Counscl
Freddic Mac
8200 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22102-3110

RE: ]

Dear Mr. Bostrum:

PLEASE HAVE SOMEONE CONTACT ME BY FAX, PHONE OR EMAIL ARQUT THIS
MATTER.

Ienclose correspondence sent to Freddie Mac about this matter. Please have the appropriate
person respond to me.

}can not Jocate the proper corporate olficer at Freddie Mac to assist me. Please forward my
correspondence to the correct office for a consumer mortgage loan workout.

I3 )'/
Yours truly, 5

. ~7 /’ /,'j,.

) ‘ R

droes/012
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3
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L
o,
b

Y
:
1d

Oclober 14. 2008

Honorable Raymond G- Romano
Acting Chief Credit Otficer

Sentor Vice President of Risk Oversight
Freddie Mac

8200 Jones Branch Drive

MeolLean, Virginia 22102-3110

RE: -

Dear Mr, Romano:
PLEASE HAVE SOMEONE CONTACT ME BY FAX. PHONE OR EMAIL AROUT THIS
MATTER.

I'enclose correspondence sent to Freddie Mac about this matter. Please have the appropriate
person respond 1o me.

Freddie Mac has agreed to help me, and another party at Freddie Mac refuses to help me. Ineed
your assistance.

Essentially, Freddie Mac became the owner of the borrower's (my client’s) pronetty in
toreclosure while we were waiting for the completion of financing arrangements by a paity to
whom we sold the property (at as price much higher than you are going o get otherwise). 1 want
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to complete the sale. and your servicing agent TBW has tried to help us. However, your pohey 1s
apparently that we must somehow pay vou cash up-front before a closing and wait for vou to
transfey title later. T submit that this will mean Freddic Mac will get a lot less money for the
property. T want to close but still protect Freddie Mac.

ook forward to working with you to r¢solve this matter.

Y ours truly,

i -
o e
e Pl .

e

Fo Nl
i 2 e
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Qctober 14, 2008

PLEASE FORWARD THIS LETTER TO:

Honorable David M. Moftett
CRO

Freddie Mac

8200 Joues Branch Rrive
MeTlean, Virginia 22102-3110

RE-

'y
U
(W

TBW™)
Dear Mr. Moffett:

PLEASE MAVE SOMEONE CONTACT ME BY FAX, PHONE OR EMATL ABOUT THIS
MATTER,

J faxed your office yesterday in an attempt to contact the party who communicated with my office
about this loan. Plcase accept this follow-up lctter and {orward it to whomever is dealing with
this matter.
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Apparently o very competent and hardworking Fannie Mae employee named

\
1o
has unsimcessﬁllly attempted to find a way to help TBW with this matter.

Our problem is simple. Fannie Mae, through its servicing agent, TBW., has become the titic‘a
owner of this property through strict foreclosure at the same time the borrower was attem [)t!}]g: to
close the property with a “short sale™. We have the buyer, loan approval and “clear to close” for
the new buver to close with about 3 days notice, However, it seems Fannic Mae has a pohey that
it will not “yo!l back™ the title to this property, to allow the sale, unless it is first paid in cash the
full proceeds of the sale.

Which come first, the chicken or the ege? We can’t close unless the buyer recejves title at
closing. You won't close unless your are paid, before closing, the cash price.

I understand Freddic Mac's concern over having to return to a long and costly foreclosure
process if our closing does not take place. That is normally a good policy, but we are not in
normal economic times.

The net proceeds guaranteed to TBW for Freddic Mac are $213,957.00 for a first mortpage loan
(amdd 25.000) on a sceond mortgase loan in which you may not be involved). Tf you want a cash
sale, vou will probably get hall of that. If you put it back on the market, in its current and
deteriorated condition, the home will bring much, much less for an asking price - 1t you sell it at
all. We had difficulty finding this buyer in this market, and we had two carher failed attempts to
sell to others.

I find 1t impossible to believe Fannic Mac would not jump at the chance to sell this property now
ander terms and conditions to allow this closing.

If you will simply let the attorneys in Connecticut who represent the lender in foreclosure work
with me, we can very easily find a solution. | can think of at least two off of the top of my head:

1. Deed in Lien of Foreclosure.

‘The borrower can provide, i exchange for Freddic Mac’s cooperation, a deed in
lieu of loreclosure to be held in escrow in the event we can not close. Then, 1f
there are any problems, Freddie Mac just records the deed and eliminates any need
to return to courl for further foreclosure actions. ’
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2. Quictaim Deed

Ereddie Mac can simply provide a quitclaim deed at closing and be paid at Fhat
time. 1t 1s the same as sellipg it on your own, but MUCH faster and at a lngher
pricc. We are ready 1o close NOW. -

There are other ways to do this, but those are two simple, inexpensive ways to have an npmcdmtc
closing that come to my mind even before | put much thought into 1t. You just need to mve your
attomeys and TBW the green light to work out a deal with me.

| understand the need for your old policy of not doing deals this way, but can’t you rethink that
just for this borrower? If you do not, he faces bapkruptey which will now follow the foreclosure
and deficiency jndgment. He is penniless and jobless with few prospects in sight.

Do
Your contact at TBW s v ivees w0 o _ If vou just advise him to make this
deal, we can find a way to close and pay you in less than a week. We were ready to close
TODAY until this impasse occurred.

I again ask for a plenary review of this matter. 1 vequest that Freddic Mac allow us to sell the
property and be paid at the closing. This requires Freddie Mac to somehow provide a transfer (or
“roll hack™ as you scem to call it) of ownership back to the borrower or (o the new owner. This
is a simple legal matter for the attorneys to work out und completely protect you at the same time.
1 ask only for the opportunity to do this, : '

Allof us will lose tax dollars when this property sells for $125,000 in six months. The old
borrower will file bankruptcy. The balance will be a complete loss. This is unnecessary. You
just have to think outside the box. We'll clearly be able o both protect and assist Freddie Mac.

Please aive me the opportunily to do so for this borrower, There must be a way you can do this!

Time is of the cssence. By next week, the buyer will look for other purchasc opportunities, and
we will have squandered this chance to close.

1 look forward to working with you to resolve this matier.

L
A
//'/Z/ s

: Bk

S,
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Honorable David Motfett
CERO

Freddie Mace

8200 Jones Branch Drive
Mel.ean, Virginia 22102-3110

U N AL

Telephone: {703) 903-2000
Toll Free: 800-424-3401
Fax: (703) 918-8403

RE:

Dear My, Moffett:

My o
Wi
person who called.

i1

To: 2024081435 P.13714
0117012

October 14, 2008

fice was advised Jast week that Freddie Mac approves a “short sale”™ of this property and
mstroet the servicing lender of the saine. Unfortunately, I do not have the name of the

Lask that this letter be forwarded to the proper party within your organization so [ may identify

with whom to commumnicate.

Time 15 of the essence.

THE SERVICING AGENT, “TBW”, ADVISES ME THAT FREDDIE MAC STILL
DOES NOT AGREE TO A SHORT-SALE UNLESS IT 18 A CASH SALE WITH CASH
PROCEEDS PAID UP-FRONT BEFORE THE SALE CAN EVEN BE APPROVED AT
ALL BY TBW OR FREDDIE MAC! WE HAVE AN APPROVED BUYER WITH
APPROVED LENDING AND “CLEAR TO CLOSE” WITHIN ABOUT 2 OR 3
BUSINESS DAYS. THAT BUYER WILL RESCIND ITS OFFER THIS WEEK IF WE

CANNOT GET APPROVAL TO CILOSE.
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DOES FREDDIE MAC REALLY WANT TO PURCHASE THIS RUN-DOWN
PROPERTY INSTEAD OF ALLOWING A SHORT SALE FOR WHAT WILL
CLEARLY BE A HIGHER PRICE THAN YOU WILL GET ON A RESALE?
This property 15 in foreclasure, Thc law day” for strict foreclosure has passed while we were
waiting for a “short sale”™ o complete 11s closing. Title is now held by TBW and Fanme Mac.
Our short sale is ready to close, but we must undo the title transfer and effect a closing. TBW s
willing to proceed, but Fannie Mde must agree. | need a “pay-off” type of letter agreement so the
lender for our borrowers will schedule a closing. The buyer has “clear to close”, but TBW can’t
schedule a closing unless we pay cash in advance. My buyer can’t pay cash except at closmg.
The TBW contact i  He needs approval to close.
RN )
I‘annic Mac contacted my office, but I need to contact the proper party to coordinate a closing.
Surely in this economic environment Fannie Mae does not want to dcqmw this property. My
bcm is nearly bankrupt. You won't get anything further ﬁom him.

TBW HAS ADMONISHED ME FOR CONTACTING YOU AT ALL.

Please provide me the proper contact information by fax or email. [f'| can’t resolve this very
quickly, the matter can't be settled,

TBW's attorneys continue with th e post-foreclosure action by asking tomorrow i court for a
deficiency judgment against the borrower. This will almost certainly force a bankruptey upon my

chent

TBW and its attorneys are acting quickly and aggressively to stop my efforts at settlement. 1f you
¢ approving a settlement, Freddic Mac needs to act just as aggressively to allow us to scttle.

Yours fruly,



Federal Housing Finance Agency
1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552
Phone: 202-414-3800
Fax: 202-414-3823

November 3, 2008

The Honorable Christopher J. Dodd

Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs
United States Senate

534 Senate Dirksen Office Building

Washington DC 20510

Dear Chairman Dodd:

Thank you for your recent inquiry on behalf of your constituent, Ms. -

We have contacted Fannie Mae and understand that Fannie Mae has granted a 60 day stay so that
the Attorney General and Ms. ~ attorneys have more time to pursue an alternative
solution for this property. Vil

- Please let me know if you have any additional questions about this case.

Sincerely,

Y/

James B. Lockhart 111
Director, Federal Housing Finance Agency
Chairman, FHFA Oversight Board
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November 14, 2008

The Honorable James B. Lockhart II1
Director

Federal Housing Finance Agency
1700 G Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20552

Dear Director Lockhart:

I call your attention to the attached letter and article regarding renters in Connecticut who
are in danger of suddenly losing their housing as a result of foreclosures. We continue to hear
numerous stories about renters who paid their rent each and every month only to be evicted from
their housing when the property owner has been foreclosed upon. Based on reports of these
evictions, Congress included in the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act (“EESA™) a
provision (Section 109(b)) requiring Treasury, in concert with the Federal Housing Finance
Agency and other federal property holders, to “permit bona fide tenants who are current on their
rent to remain in their homes under the terms of their lease.”

Unfortunately, it appears that Treasury and FHFA have not yet put in place the necessary
procedures to ensure compliance with Section 109(b). The attached letter from Greater Hartford
Legal Aid details the situation of two renters whose homes are now owned by FHFA, as
conservator of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. These renters are being evicted, an outcome EESA
was clearly intended to prevent.

1 request your immediate attention to this matter, in the hopes that these tenants will not
be evicted from their homes if they are current under their leases. As you know, foreclosures are
devastating for families and communities. While we expect FHFA and other federal agencies to
do everything within their power to prevent foreclosures, where foreclosures do occur, we must
work to minimize the impact, consistent with the new federal law.

1look forward to your quick response regarding not only what can be done about these
Connecticut residents, but what FHFA is doing to comply with the renter protections contained
in Section 109(b) of EESA.

Sincerely,

Chasm

CHRISTOPHER J. DODD
Chairman
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November 24, 2007

Ms. Bridget A. Macaskill
Chair of the Compensation Committee
Fannie Mae
3900 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20016-2892

Dear Ms. Macaskill:

I have read the rather unconvincing rationale for the Executive Compensation for Fannie Mae
Senior Executives in the Company’s 2006 Annual Report and I would like to express my dismay
and dissatisfaction with the actions of the Compensation Committee which you chair.

It is incomprehensible to me that given the dismal performance of Fannie Mae’s stock and the
continuing regulatory and accounting missteps the company’s leadership has perpetrated, most
caused by or occurring on the watch of the current management team, that they would be
compensated so generously. Shouldn’t there be a correlation between their performance and their
compensation? How can it be said that they have done a job worthy of this level of compensation
given the company’s pitiful stock price? I have to question if, as Chair of the Compensation
Committee, you and the members of the Committee are exercising any independent judgment or
representing the interests of the stockholders.

Instead of providing Fannie Mae executives excessive, undeserved and exorbitant compensation
the company should be using those resources to support making housing more affordable and
accessible to low and moderate income people. Do you know how much the $14 million to Dan
Mudd or the $9 million to Rob Levin could do to help to make housing more affordable for more
low and moderate income people in this country? Alas, it appears that greed continues to be at
the heart of the problems at Fannie Mae — at both the Executive and Board level.

In one of his early speeches at Fannie Mae Dan Mudd said “Damage control is the trailing
indicator of poor execution.” It is clear to me that his tenure at Fannie Mae has been an
unending series of glaring examples of damage control as a result of his poor leadership in the
face of the challenges plaguing Fannie Mae. Shouldn’t he be held accountable?

Please help me understand how this level of performance is condoned and rewarded. 1 look

forward to your reply.
4
el

CC:(/Stephen B. Ashley, Chairman of the Board
James B. Lockhart [, Director of OFEQV
Congressman Chris Van Hollen
Daniel Mudd, President & CEO

Sincerely,



Federal Housing Finance Agency
1700 G Street, N.W., Washingion, D.C. 20552
Phaone: 202-414-3800
Fax: 202-414-3823

December 10, 2008

The Honorable Christopher J. Dodd

Chairman

Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs
U.S. Senate

534 Dirksen Office Building
Washington, DC 20510 ‘
Dear Chairman Dodd:
I
Thank your for your recent inquiry regarding your constituent, . whose home was sold in a
foreclosure auction. A potential buyer has showed interest in the property and _, attorney, Mr:
~ requested that the purchase be allowed. Loty

We contacted Freddie Mac about the foreclosure sale. Freddie Mac has agreed to request that a judge
rescind the foreclosure sale so that the home can be sold to the interested buyer. This solution would

reduce the negative impact on . credit rating. The hearing on this issue is currently scheduled
for December 15, 2008. All parties %re hopeful this will resolve the issue.
&y e

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

irector, Federal Housing Finance Agency
Chairman, FHFA Oversight Board



Federal Housing Finance Agency
1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552
Phone: 202-414-3800
Fax: 202-414-3823

December 11, 2008

The Honorable Christopher J. Dodd
Chairman :

Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs
U.S. Senate

534 Dirksen Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Dodd:

Thank your for your letter of November 4, 2008, regarding renters in Connecticut affected by
foreclosures. FHFA has taken several actions regarding this issue that I would like to share with you.
s

We contacted " Attorney with Greater Hartford Legal Aid, to confirm the current occupancy
of the properties, status of the evictions, and communication he’s had with the Fannie Mae and Freddie
Mac (the Enterprises) since the letter. On December 5, 2008, he identified two additional Connecticut
REO properties with tenants. The information on all four properties has been forwarded to the
Enterprises which will follow-up directly with their eviction attorneys and During this
difficuit period, both Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac are commitied to work with the(parties involved to
seek solutions that will allow tenants to remain in foreclosed properties. o
Both Enterprises are reviewing existing policy and procedures on tenant-occupied single-family REO
properties. They are addressing policy changes with the understanding that allowing tenants to stay
would require at a minimum: '

1. - The property is in habitable condition.

2. The Enterprise is allowed to bring the property up to landlord-tenant codes and legal
requirements.

3. The tenant has a valid current lease and rent has been paid on time.

4. The tenant has sufficient income to pay market rent in the future.

We will continue to monitor the Enterprises’ progress towards finalizing the related single-family policy
and procedures.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

;v B. Lockhart IH
Director, Federal Housing Finance Agency
Chairman, FHFA Oversight Board
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By

ghia

Greater Hartford Legal Aid

November 4, 2008

Senator Christopher Dodd
¢/o B4 Mann

30 Lewis Street
Hartford, CT 06103

Dear Senator Dodd:

=
This office is currently representing two tenants ¥ o
CT and Of B
who are being evicted
after Fannie Mae ~and Freddie Mac “became the

owners of the respective properties after foreclosure. Ms.
wag current on the terms of her Section 8 lease when she
was served with the eviction papers. . who had a . ¢ i,

lease with an option to purchase alsc was current on the terms
of his lease when he was. served with the eviction papers.

Section 109 (b) of the Emergency Economic Stabilization
Act. of 2008 (copy enclosed) clearly states that the Secretary
of the Treasury is supposed to work with the Federal Housing
Finance Agency (the conservator for both Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac) “permit bona fide tenants who are current on
their rent to remain in their homes under the terms of the

leage”, Both yand are such bona fide
. ol S
tenantsg, s

N

Until Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac determine how they are
going to meet their obligations under bailout bill and
promulgate appropriate regulations, they need to put an
immediate halt to all of their on-going eviction cases _ .
throughout the countxy. This is the only way that tenants such
as Mg, and Mr. will receive the protections

promised/to them. I urge}you take the action necessary to
Greater Hartford Legal Ald, Inc.

TTY, 860. 541.506Y9 = www,ghia.org

;
A
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achieve this result. ////

Call me{ﬂﬂ :Xif you have any questionsg or if you
need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Attorney at Law
Enc.,

Ok

pe



